
Ch. 160 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1999 870 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 550.37, subdivision 24, is amended to 

read: 

Subd. 24. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS. (a) The debtor’s right to receive present or 
future payments, or payments received by the debtor, under a stock bonus, pension, profit 
sharing, annuity, individual retirement account, Roth IRA, individual retirement annuity, 
simplified employee pension, or similar plan orfitract on account of illness, disability, 
death, age, or length of servicee ' 

Q9wthea¢emthe.p1anereen&aetisdeseribedinseefien40l€a%403,40&er4§1 
e£theLntemalRe%nueG9de9£4986;asamended;erpaymenmundertheplane£%m 
aaameerwfllberdledoveraspmwdedmseefien402(a)§%403EbX8%m408(d9(39e£ 
thelnternallkevenuegedeefl-986;asarner'ided§er 

G3, to the extent of the debtor’s aggregate interest under all plans and contracts up to 
a present value of $30,000 and additional amounts under all the plans and contracts to the 
extent reasonably necessary for the support of the debtor and any spouse or dependent of 
the debtor. 

(b) The exemptions in paragraph (a) do not apply when the debt is owed under a sup— 
port order as defined in section 518.54, subdivision 4a. 

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment. 

Presented to the governor May 11, "1999 
Signed by the governor May 13, 1999, 1:28 p.m. 

CHAPTER 161——S.F.No. 626 

An act relating to public lands; providing that participation in certain tax programs will not 
reduce damage awards granted in an eminent domain proceeding; modifying prior private sale of 
tax—forfeited land in, Carlton county; authorizing public and private sales, conveyances, and ex- 
changes of certain tax—foifeited lands that border public water or wetland inAnoka, Cass, Chisago, 
Cook, Douglas, Hennepin, Hubbard, Itasca, Kandiyohi, Le Sueur; Mower; Olmsted, Red Lake, Ro- 
seau, Sherburne, Stearns, Todd, Wabasha, Wadena, and Washington counties; authorizing private 
sales and conveyances of certain tax——forfeited land in Koochiching, Ramsey, and St. Louis counties; 
authorizing private sale and conveyances of certain surplus land in Aitkin, Anoka, Houston, Otter 
Tail, St. Louis, and Wright counties and to the Bloomington housing and redevelopment authority; 
authorizing certain land conveyances in connection with the transfer of state land in Steele county; 
authorizing private sales and conveyances of certain county land in Goodhue and Itasca counties; 
authorizing Koochiching county to exercise the power of eminent domain for acquisition of certain 
trust fund land; authorizing the city of Bernidji to exercise the power of eminent domain for acquisi- 
tion of certain trust fimd land that borders public waters and wetlands; amending Minnesota Stat- 
utes J998, section 117.085; Laws 1997, chapter 207, section 7, as amended. 
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871 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1999 Ch. 161 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 117.085, is amended to read: 
117.085 COMMISSIONERS, POWERS, DUTIES. 
The commissioners, having been duly sworn and qualified according to law, shall 

meet as directed by the order of appointment and hear the allegations and proofs of all 
persons interested touching the matters to them committed. They may adjourn from time 
to time and from place to place within the county, giving oral notice to those present of the 
time and place of their next meeting. All testimony taken by them shall be given publicly, 
under oath, and in their presence. They shall view the premises, and any of them may 
subpoena witnesses, which shall be served as subpoenas in civil actions are served, and at 
the cost of the parties applying therefor. If deemed necessary, they may require the peti- 
tioner or owner to furnish for their use maps, plats, and other information which the peti- 
tioner or owner may have showing the nature, character, and extent of the proposed un- 
dertaking and the situation of lands desired therefor. In proper cases they may reserve to 
the owner a right of way or other privilege in or over the land taken, or attach reasonable 
conditions to such taking in addition to the damages given or they may make an alterna- 
tive award, conditioned upon the granting or withholding of the right specified. Without 
unreasonable delay they shall make a‘ separate assessment and award of the damages 
which in their judgment will result to each of the owners of the land by reason of such 
taking and report the same to the court. The commissioners shall not reduce the amount of 
the damages awarded because the land being taken is, at the time of the taking, valued 
u”n“der section 273.111, designated zMFa§f1”6tfinT11Er<=.‘s‘e?v"éTiTiEer‘cmter 473H. The 
commissioners, in all such proceedingsjmay in their discretion allow and show separate- 
ly in addition to the award of damages, reasonable appraisal fees not to exceed a total of 
$500. Upon request of an owner the commissioners shall show in their report the amount 
of the award of damages which is to reimburse the owner and tenant or lessee for the value 
of the land‘ taken, and the amount of the award of damages, if'any, which is to reimburse 
the owner and tenant or lessee for damages to the remainder involved, whether or not de 
scribed in the petition. The amounts awarded to each person‘ shall also be shown separate- 
ly. The commissioners shall, if requested by any party, make an express finding of the 
estimated cost of removal and remedial actions that will be necessary on the taken proper- 
ty because of existing environmental contamination. 

Sec. 2. Laws 1997, chapter 207, section 7, as amended by Laws 1998, chapter 407, 
article 3, section 22, is amended to read: 

Sec. 7. PRIVATE SALE OF TAX-FORFEITED LAND; CARLTON 
COUNTY. 

(a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 and 282.018, subdivision 1, 
and the public sale provisions of Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282, Carlton county may 
sell by private sale the tax—forfeited land described in paragraph (01) under the remaining 
provisions of Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282. 

(b) The land described in paragraph (d) may be sold by private sale. The consider— 
ation shall be the appraised value of the land. If the lands are sold, the conveyance must 
reserve a perpetual easement for a public angler access and stream habitat protectionand 
enhancement for the benefit cfiithe state of Minnesota,-‘department of natural resourc_es, 
over the following lands: - 
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Ch. 161 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1999 872 

A strip of land lying in the North 6.66 acres of the West Half of the Northeast Quarter 
of the Southwest Quarter of Section 6, Township 48 North, Range 16 West, Carlton 
county. Said strip lying 100 feet on each side of the centerline of Slaughterhouse Creek. 

(0) The conveyance must be in a form approved by the attorney general. 

(d) The land to be conveyed is located in Carlton county and is described as: 
North 6.66 acres of the West Half of the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter, 

subject to pipeline easement, Section 6, Township 48 North, Range 16 West, City of Carl- 
ton. 

(e) Carlton county has determined that this sale best serves the land management 
interests of Carlton county. 

Sec. 3. PRIVATE SALE OF SURPLUS STATE LAND; AITKIN COUNTY. 
£212 Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 94.09 t_o 94.16, fire commissioner 

o_f natural resources may 31] Q private % E a consideration o_f not lei E the Q: 
praised value, excluding improvements, to th_e holder of the EQ estate, E tract gE 
described paragraph

’ 

9:) _T_h_e E13 shall be _a 
form approved by tlf attorney general. 

Q E @ t_o be sog Aitkin county, Minnesota _th_e_ Vendla Badger wildlife 
management g E19 described _a_s:_ 

That part of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 12, Township 
46 North, Range § West, Aitkin county, Minnesota, described § follows: 

Commencing at a 1-1/4 inch iron pipe at the south quarter corner of said.Section 12; 
thence EAST, beari—r1_g'—2ts_s1E,ecl7rTl1e:s()—11—tlTlE of said Section 12, a disiafice of 141.85 
feet to the point of beginning; therfe NORTlT725Wfeet; theEe_EAST 455-00 feet; 
EH66 s“6UTH 735.00 feet to said south line; thence WEST5n said south line 450.00% 
to the point o_f beginning; containing,7_.5 acres, more o_r @ '— 

(_c_l2 Lire buyer’s predecessor donated land t_o me state for th_e Vendla Badger wildlife 
management area, including me land described paragraph 9 tit retained 2_i possesso- 
ry interest in the land described in paragraph (c). The sale gives the buyer full title free of 
state interest. 

Sec. 4. CONVEYANCE OF TAX—FORFEITED LAND BORDERING PUB- 
LIC WATER; ANOKA COUNTY. 

(a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 and 282.018, subdivision 1, 
and thepublic‘ sale provisions of Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282, Anoka county may 
%ve—y to the cfiof Coon RapTds the tax—forfeited land borderTng public water thatis 
described Ep_a—r-agraph (c). 

— : __ _ 
(b) The conveyance must be in a form approved by the attorney general and provide 

that @1363 reverts to theE1t—ei_fi_t—i§not used for parfor-open space purpos<?I‘he con- 
EaTeEst provicfi t_11?1t_n5_lzi_ndscape_c~lTange—s,§§r_n{v—aEdis'5}1_arge, or waterco-1Fst:" 
alterations that affect thehydrology and vegetative characteristics of the land are allowed 
beyond those conditions that exist at the time of the conveyance in order that the wetland 
characteristics ag result—ir1—g-wi_ldlfeT21tEs_aLe—r11aintained i_npemetuEy- 

—— 

New language is indicated by underline, ‘deletions by strileeeute
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873 ‘ LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1999 Ch. 161 

(c) The land that may be conveyed is located in Anoka county and is described as follo\7s_:~—_~—*——M — ~ —_ —_ 

City of Coon Rapids, (PIN No. 14-3 1—24—43—0025) that part Q the Southeast Quar- 
ter of the Southwest Quarter and that part of the Southwest Quarter of the S outheast Quar- 
t_?rh1Section 14, TownshipT1N—c:rE,_—Range 24 West, Anoka county, Minnesota, dc-_ 
scribed as follows: Commencing at the northwegcorner of said Southeast Quarter of the 
Southwe_st Quarter; thence due Eafiassunied bearing) alH1g_tH: north line of said S—oi1t_h: 
east Quarter of the Southwest Quarter, a distance of 680 feet; thence So—uth 7 degrees 16 
rhmutes East72T).—7 feet to the actual point of beginn_inEfEract of l2ii17dt—o 1% described? 
thence South 87 degrees 06 minutes East to the centerline of Coon Creek; thence norther- 
ly, westerly and northwesterly along the aeht_erline of said‘ creek to the north line of said 
S_outheast Q_t1—21rtcr of the Southwestfiiarter; thenc—e T1sFa1T)ng_ saTl hriorthhnczfitcam 
southwesterly right:of:\_vay line of United States Highway No. 10?tTence so1,%a?terTy 
along said highway 1‘ight—of—\tI—a3/—line to the westerly railroad-?i:gT1t—of—w ay line of Bur- 
@ofiW)rtliern, Inc.; thence southTy—al_(fig said railroad right—oi—way lineWh?soTh 
line of said Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter; thence West along—the south line 
oT'saE1Sofithwest Quarter of th'e~SWtheast Quarter and along the southline ofiaid‘So1Ttli: 
east Quarter of the Southwest Quarter to the southwest corner of said South_east Quarter 
Wthe Southfifiuarter; thence N ortlTaloi1g the west line of §iT&)utheast Quarter of 
tlie—S_outhwest Quarter to a point distant 900 feTSo—u—th 5f_the_i1E1 point of commence: 
ment, as measured along the west line of‘"s'aicT"S'E)uthe*.ast—(fia1-ter of the Sofihwest Quar- 
ter; thtmce East andp—mfi1Hit/itlithhehortlilihe of said Southeast Quarfir of the Southwest 
Quarter to an intersection with a line drawn southerly from the actual poi_nWf beginning 
and parafiefivith the west H70? £5171 Southeast Quarter of tHe_Southwest Qu—arter, thence 
no_rtherly _toT_’l_1_‘e_z1E12dp3iF9_f_b_e—g'i—nning; EXCEPT £131? E? platted as Robinson’s Pre- 
serve. 

Q2 Line county lfl determined l21_n(_i management interests would Est be 
served l2_m_d _v_v_2}s conveyed t_o o_f Coon Rapids to 3% f;o_r_ park Q open space 
purposes. 

Sec. 5. CONVEYANCE OF TAX—FORFEITED LAND BORDERING PUB- 
LIC WATER; ANOKA COUNTY. 

(_a_)_ 
Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 and 282.018, subdivision 

and the public sale provisions of Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282, Anoka county may 
c(?ive—y to the cfiof St. Francis th_e tax—forfeited lands bordering public water @ are 
described paragraph - 

(b) The conveyances must be in a form approved by the attorney general and provide 
that the lands revert to the state if they are not used for park or open space purposes. The 
%id—esTl3<ad in par?g?2K)h(“c_), ERIE (—3a')‘,slE1l—l—l)e"t1_s;7e-dT<)_1r-o-],TeFsE1<?13__11rposes only:l‘\I_5 

landscape changes, stormwater discharge, or watercourse alterations that affect the 
hydrology and vegetative characteristics of the lands are allowed beyond_tliose condi_- 
tions that eifit at the time of the conveyancesfiorder thfithe wetland characteristics and 
resulting wildlife habitats £9 maintained perpetuity?" 

(c) The lands that may be conveyed are located in Anoka county and are described as 
follows: 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by steikeeut-.
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Ch. 161 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1999 874 

Q c_nX 9_r g Francis, (PIN No. 05—33—24—13—0001) Lot 14, Oak Grove River 
Lots; 

_— *_ ~—: 
(2) City of St. Francis, (PIN No. O5—33—24—l3——0002) Lot 15, Oak Grove River 

Lots;@ 
(3) City of St. Francis (PIN No. 32—34—24—3 1—0016) all that part of Outlot 19, Vil- 

lage ofFSt.-FYancKlyin g westerlygoffthe westerly right—of—\x7ai3/TneEl3—11tterfielcl—Dri\"/3;‘ 
Winter the south 190.00 feet of tFeWest 150.00 feet ofsaid o1FotT9; ALSO EXCEPT 
the north 100.00 feet of the solfii 300.00 feet of the west 150.00 feabf said Outlot 19; 
KICSOEXCEPT EH2‘: ifi:TsEid ouuomv E=,sTnTas fo11ow§‘c6‘mE1Tg atfi 
northeast corner c>~f'L7Jt'6,_]3E>-cT(5,:\/illage ofit. Francis; thence North along said wéEtT 
ly right—of—way line3f_l3utterfield Drive 747.74 feet, more or less, to the IE1] line of 
said Outlot 19; th§c7eTvester1y along said north lin@0.00 featfle p_oEt_o?lY,ginfin'g_; 
thence continue westerly along said north line to the northeast corner of Outlot 18, Vil- 
lage of St. Francis; thence South-along the e—3stTr—1eTf said Outlot 18 to the southeast E0}: 
nei'_tEr7)f; thence West along tl§1WlirTec)fT1fiWot 18 afisfiric-e of 81.00Q 
tl1:er1'ce South at right angles 28471 feet; tEnc_e_§§at right Eigles 341.00"f'eEtTEE»rW 
less, to apoint Zimilfeet west of said-westerly rig:l1t—3f—Ta1}I line of ButterfiTDWe,E 
_rr_1e_asured along said north line of Outlet 19; thence North to the actual point of begin~ 
ning; ALSO EX(T]§T"ITa11_tlFp§t of saidfiitlot 19 descri5ed—a§ follows: Beginning at 
the northeast corner of §aHd_I3t3,—l-3l3c_k—5—,Vi1lage3fSt. Francis;_t.hence North along said 
Wsterly right—of—wayEeWB_utterfield~ Drive 74974 feet, more or less, to said 116% 
line ofOut1ot 19; thence_vvesTerly along saidnorth line 237)?) E tE:1T:scJ—11tl1—e?r_lypz1—1: 
We-l—v—vith said westerly right—of—way li§749.74 Kt, more or less, to the south lineoi‘ szfifiofifl thence easterly 230.00T=.—et, more (31%: to — 
Q The county @ determined that land management interests would bitE 

served t_i_1E lands were conveyed t_o E o_f Francis t_o E for park o_r open space 
purposes according to paragraph (b). 

Sec. 6. CONVEYANCE OF TAX—FORFEITED LAND BORDERING PUB- 
LIC WATER; ANOKA COUNTY. 

(a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 and 282.018, subdivision 1, 
and the public sale provisions of Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282, Anoka county mg 
555%; to the cfiof Ramsey th_e tax—forfeited land bordering_pfiblic water that is—d? 
scribed pfiigfiphfl __ : 

C 
1 _— 

(b) The conveyance must be in a form approved Q fie attorney general and must 
proviTetl£t.g1e land reverts t_o the state m)_t used fir open space purposes.T_h_e con— . 

vey_ance must provide that no landscape changes, stormwater discharge, or watercourse 
alterations-thatiaffect tfihydfology and vegetative characteristics of the land are allowed 
beyond those condititfi that exist at the time of the conveyance inbrder that the wetland 
characteristics and resultifi Eiiediabit-21ts3r__‘e_maintained perpetuity_.

— 
(‘c) The E. E E E conveyed located Anoka county £1 described g 

follovvfsgj 

gity of Ramsey, (PIN & 26—32—25—42—0017) Outlot E Chestnut Hill. 
Q I133 county _h_a_s determined £1_a_t land management interests would bestE 

served if the land was conveyed to the city of Ramsey to use for open space purposes. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by saikeeue
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Sec. 7. CONVEYANCE OF TAX—FORFEITED LAND BORDERING PUB- 
LIC WATER; ANOKA COUNTY. 

(a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 and 282.018, subdivision 1, 
and the public sale provisions o_f Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282, Anoka county Ey 
convey to the town of Columbus the tax—forfeited lands bordering public water @E 
descl‘ib€cT Epfigrzfih 

'-

~ 

~~~

~

~

~ 

~~ 

~~~

~

~ 
~~ 

~~~ 

~ 
~
~
~
~ 
~~~~ 

~~ 

~ ~ ~~ 
~~

~ 
~~~ 

(b) The conveyances lnust be in a form approved by the attolney general and must 
provide tlTt the lallds reve1Tt3tll‘e—st_z1tei_f-may are not u_s‘e"d"-for open space pul'p<?es.E 
conveyall<£sTnuR°provide th_atnoT2Ed§caE<ElrEas~,Tt€)rm\iTer discfiarge, or water- 
course alteratifigstllat affectTle hydrology and vegetative characteristics of thefinds are 
allowed beyond thoseconditfils that exist zfihe time of the conveyances ino_rdel' thattlE 
wetland characteristics ail resulting wildlife habitats all‘ maintained pelpetuity. 

(c) The lands that may be conveyed are located in Anoka county and are described as 
follo\W:— 

£12 Township o_f Columbus, (PIN No; 30—33—22—42—0007) I£t3_1, Breezy Shore; 

Q Township of Columbus, (PIN No 30—33—22~42—0008) l:o_t :21 Breezy Shore. 
Q Th_e_ county h_z§ determined land management interests would bistE 

served th_e lands were conveyed to E town of Columbus t_o ug f_or open space pur- 
poses. 

Sec. 8. CONVEYANCE OF TAX~FORFEITED LAND BORDERING PUB- 
LIC WATER OR NATURAL WETLANDS; ANOKA COUNTY. 

(a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45, 103F.535, and 282.018, 
and IE‘ public sale provisions of Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282, AnokaEullty may 
Ex/by to the city_of Lino Lakes or the commissioner of naturalfisources the tax—_fo-1': 
feited @lErEl7ilTg pfiic water—(_)lEtural wetlands tfit described pafigraph 

(b) The conveyance must be in a form approved by the attorney general. If the land is 
conveyed to g o_f Lino Lakes, the conveyance must provide fiat tlg land reverts t_o 
the state if it is not used for open space purposes. 

£c_) Llle Q dlat may be conveyed located Anoka county £1 described as 
follows: 

_— 

City of Lino Lakes, (PIN No. 11—31——22~34—0007) all that part of Lot 6, Auditors 
SubdTsi(E Ember 55, Revi§d: lying westerly of the _w—es?ly_l7i_g—ht—o_T-way line of 
Peltier Lake Drive and lying southerly of the follovfillgdescribed line: Begillning—a—t_th7e 
northeast corner offll Lot 6; thence W?st—aTong the north line of saElT.ot 6 a distarEe?c7f 
93.50 feet; thence S—51Tth—05_degrees7l‘firl%sT)0Ec3rTd§_WeE1$g§§id westerfi 
rlghecfimy line of PeltieT Lake Dllv'e‘3o0.00 feet? thence West parallel wTsald north 
gig of Lot 6 afiaice of 86.68 feet to the easterlyline ofland held by thesfrmwater 
Dep§tmellT;Thence Sou—th O6 degTes_1fininutes 0(Ts_‘e_c—5n—c-1-s—l-E2El3fig'sai_deaste_lrly line 
35.03 feet to the point of beginning of the line to be describeafilence East parallel% 
said n<Eli_n%L'ot_6 
er Lake Drive and there terminating. 

_* 
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(_d2 LIE county E determined that l_a1_1_d management interests would l_)e_stE 
served th_e Iii E conveyed to me p_f Lino Lakes Q the commissioner of natural 
resources Er open space purposes. 

Sec. 9. CONVEYANCE OR SALE OF TAX—FORFEITED LAND BOR- 
DERING PUBLIC WATER OR NATURAL WETLANDS; ANOKA COUNTY. 

(a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45, l03F.535, and 282.018, 
and the public sale provisions of Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282, Anok%unty may 
co_1i\7:7 to the cit-y_5f Fridley theEx—forfeited land bordering pul)lTwater or naturalE 
lands that—i?de's—c?ibed in parzfgrfaph (c) or may s_e-1-lflthe land to adjoining landowners under 
the remaining provisions o_f Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282. 

(b) The conveyance or sale must be in a form approved by the attorney general. If the 
land iscuzonveyed to the city of Fridley, the conveyance must provide that the land reverts 
Effie‘ state if it isHo—t._used~f§ open spat? purposes. If fH€E1nd is solcljtc) a—<ijcE1g land- 
o_wT1ErTa_cE nEe?vEtToEs§nzE1aTrT11E§%a&'1)y_tl%>1Tum‘—wi3r1E?61Tat—urZTF«=;7 
sources must be reserved to the _s_t_2Le.‘_ 

_— _ 

City o_f Fridley, (PIN NE 15—30—24—1l—0034) Tract E Registered Land Survey EE Q Eecounty E determined t_h_a£ its E management interests would @ be 
served th_e lands were conveyed t_o th_e o_f Fridley t_o llifi fg open space purposesQ 
returned t_o private ownership. 

Sec. 10. CONVEYANCE OF TAX-FORFEITED LAND BORDERING PUB- 
LIC WATER OR NATURAL WETLANDS; ANOKA COUNTY. 

(a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45, l03F.535, and 282.018, 
a£c_l E public SLIB provisions g Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282, AnokEunty rnfl 
convey to the town of Linwood the taxeforfeited lands bordering public water o_r natural 
wetlands_i-ft E dcgcribed pjafigraph 

Q E conveyances must be a form approved by the attorney general £1 must 
provide tlgt th_e lands revert t_o th_e state thiy a_re n_ot used E open space purposes. 

(c) The lands that may E conveyed are located in Anoka county and are described as 
follows: 

C ’ 

Q2 Township _o_f Linwood, (PIN N_o_. 26—34—22—23—0021) L_o_t ll Blockg Paradise 
EOIEEHIE E2 E9 ' 

Q Township o_f Linwood (PIN E 26—34~22—23—0042) Lot _6_, Block fr, Paradise 
Point Unit 

(d) The county has determined that its land management interests would best be 
served if the lands were conveyed to me town of Linwood to Lse for open space purposes’. 

Sec. 11. CONVEYANCE OR SALE OF TAX-FORFEITED LAND BOR- 
DERING PUBLIC WATER OR NATURAL WETLANDS; ANOKA COUNTY. 

(1) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45, l03F.535, and 282.018, 
gig E public sale provisions _o_f Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282, Anoka county mg 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout:
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convey the tax—forfeited land bordering public water or natural wetlands that is described 
in paragraph (<32 tp _a political subdivision, including th_e commissioner o_f natural re_- 

conveyed to a political subdivision other than me commissioner of natural resources, t_he 
conveyance must provide that the land reverts to the state if it is not used for open space 
purposes. The conveyance mu$pWde that n_o_5l1—arT§€§m2E/'55-rr1‘2§i7e_toWeT1KlE1pE 
that woulfl7xTte1' the hydrology and vegetati\I—e cha1'acter1Tics~oftlHeHn?l_f£n_ those 
conditions efingjit the time ofcmiveyance in order to maintain_tlTe—h}_?lEd and WFEBH- 
land characteristics FfWela_nTl and the resultingwildlifehabitats i_nE1petuity.If—the land 
is conveyed to a poliTica—l subdivision other than the commissioner of natural resources, a 
conservation easement in a form prescribed by the commissioner of natural resources 
must be reserved to the state. 

(_c)_ The la_nd _rr_1fl be conveyed located Anoka county an_c_l described as 
follows: 

§it_y o_f % Grove, (PIN N9; 08—33—24—24—O001) E island lying the Southeast 
Quarter o_f Northwest Quarter o_f Section Township E North, Range g West, 
island being located Q3 Rum river. 
Q county E determined land management interests would best be 

served the lands were retained public ownership and conveyed t_o a political subdivi- 
sion to use for open space purposes.

' 

sources. 

(b) The conveyance must be in a form approved by the attorney general. If the land is 

Sec. 12. CONVEYANCE OF TAX—FORFEITED LAND BORDERING PUB-
9 

LIC WATER; ANOKA COUNTY. 
(a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 and 282.18, subdivision 1, 

and thepublic sale provisions of Minnesota Statutes, chapterT82, the commissioner c7f 
1_'oWenTe shall cofiey the tax—-f_o-rfcited land bordering public Wteftfrat is describedfi 
paragraph—§ t_o Anokfiounty. 

—_ — M — 

(Q '_I‘_h§ conveyance must E a form approved by Q. attorney general. Anoka 
county E use E land T93 highway ponding, public access to Round lake, a_nc_l wildlife 

(Q _Th_e @ t_o E conveyed locatedm Anoka county gig i_s described as follows: fl of Andover (PIN No: 29—32—24—42~0O55), Outlet 5 Brandon’s Lakeview Es- 
tates, according t_o fie E Q % the office 9: the Anoka county recorder. Q Th_e county ha_s determined ga_t th_e county’s l_anc_1 management interests would E be served die lan_d was conveyed to the county Q th_e purposes described para~ 
graph Q).

‘ 

Sec. 13. PRIVATE SALE OF STATE WILDLIFE LAND; ANOKA COUNTY. 
(_a2 Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 94.09 t_o 94.16 a_nd_ 97A.l35, sub- 

division § th_e commissioner of natural resources may £11 lg private gig th_e land th_e 

Lamprey Pass wildlife management _a_r_e_a described paragraph 

(b) The conveyance shall be in a form approved by the attorney general for consider- 
ation gf_ _n_gt leg than the appraised value. 
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(c) The land that may be sold is in the Lamprey Pass wildlife managementE 
west Quarter pf Section 1_4, Township North, Range Q West, containing 
one acre, more or less. 

(d) This conveyance will provide sufficient setback between the adjacent landown- 
er’s lm—fldi_rTgs and the s_tatt%1d to meet minimum zoning requirefn_€nts to allow for any 
fuhire alteratioE_or—adFti—(->1is_t5 the landowner’s buildings and a buffer zc§1e betwpéenfie 
adjacent 1andowne—r and public hunting activities E E wildlife management area. , 

Sec. 14. AUTHORIZING EXERCISE OF EMINENT DOMAIN; CITY OF 
BEMIDJI. .

' 

Q Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 El 103E535, o_r otherl_av_v 
t_o the contrary, E council o_f Bemidji may exercise E right pf eminent domain E manner provided 3 Minnesota Statutes, chapter 117, to acquire E following trust 
fund land bordering public waters fld wetlands, except minerals. a_r1d_ mineral rights: 

That Exit o_f Government Qt % Section 3_6, Township E North, Range §4 West, 
Beltrami county, Minnesota, described as follows: 

Beginning a_t MN/ DOT right—of—way marl<erB_4L g shown 93 MN/ DOT right—of— 
way plat numbered 04-23 as the same is on file and of record in the office of the county 
recorder, Beltrami county, Minnesota; thence Azimuth of 201 degrees 27 minutes 46 se- 
conds a distance of 690.00 feet to MN/ DOT right—of—wE naf‘ker B3; thence Azimfihof 
291 degrees 27 rfinutes 46 seconds a distance of 500.00 feet; thence Azimuth of 21 de~ 
gT€e:s 27 minutes 46 secoffds a distance of 690.(W5 feet to tlgauthwesterly right:of—_v72§ 
line'of'Trunk Highway No. 5; thence Xzimuth o—f_11TErees 27 minutes 46 seconds 
%ig_the southwesterly @it:of—way line of TruFk_I7Ii:;hway N07 a distancebf 500.00 
_fee_t t_o_fl MN/ DOT right—of—way rnTk'er B_4 31 there ter_r—n1-'n—ating, containing 
acres. 

(b) The city of Bemidji needs the land for economic development purposes and, in 
partic-:El—ar,_tTc:?_t_l1‘t=._c:onstruction of Hofffie and laboratory facility to house the futuE 
northern ser—\/icTe'Eenter of the bufeaHof crimiflapprehension. The siE is adj acgit to the 
northwest district headat-iarflters o_f E department pf transportatio-f1. _— 
Q I_fth_e land paragraph gal pg used fig a bureau of criminal apprehensionE 

vice center in paragraph (b), the land reverts to the state. 

See. 15. PRIVATE SALE OF STATE LANDS TO CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY. 

Subdivision 1. PRIVATE SALE. (a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 
9409 to 94.16, mg commissioner of human services, through the commissioner of ad- 
ministration, may sell by private sae, lands described in paragraph (b), inc1udin_gi'rE 
provements lo3at_edWie—rEon, to theflusing and redeve13pmentauthorTy in and forfi 
city of Bloomington upon terTns7igreeable 337$ parties. Tile conveyance_m—1fi Eiifi 
fim_approved by the attorney general. 
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The West 100 feet of the East 215 feet of the West one—ha1f§the_: Northwest 
m1r?E)f.tl‘ieN()Fhe‘a—s@arTr?f‘E§)1Eest Quarter of Section 291 
Township_fid{ange 24, Hennepiifcounty, Minnesota, lying North pf me 
South 437 thereofT_nd South o_f County Road E 1 Else known g% 
Shal<opTe Road). 

Subd. 2. USE OF PROCEEDS. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 
94.09 to 94.16, g a_ny other l_aw to th_e contrary, the proceeds o_fE % shall n_ot E E. 
posited in the general fund. The commissioner pf human services, through th_e commis- 
sioner o?adTninisti'ation, shall use the proceeds of the sale described in subdivision 1 to 
purchase replacement property. 

Sec. 16. PRIVATE SALE OF TAX—FORFEITED LAND BORDERING PUB- 
LIC WATER; CASS COUNTY. 

(a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 and 282.018, subdivision 1, 
and tl1_epub1ic sale provisions of Minnesota Statutes, chaptcr_282, Cass county may sell 
Wpfiate saleWtax—forfeited_lands bordering public water—t'hat2E—ciescribed—ii1"p2E2; 
gTaph (c_), We1—"tli_e remaining provisions of Minnesota StatutTs, Fhqapter

— 
(_b_) 313 conveyances must E a form approved lg th_e attorney general. 

(_c_) The lands t_o IE conveyed E located Cass county £1 E described a_s: 
(_1_) West Quarter o_f tl1_e West of the Southwest Quarter th_e Southeast 

Quarter, section 3_5, Township _1_4_1 North, Range 28 West; arid 
£22 Wilderness Park Estates and Wilderness Park Estates Additions 1 through 

Q2 :13 county Es determined tl1_e county’s land management interests would 
best b_e served tlg lands were returned to private ownership. 

Sec. 17. EXCHANGE OF TAX—FORFEITED LAND BORDERING PUBLIC 
WATERS; CASS COUNTY. 
Q Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45, 94.342, subdivision 5 

282.018, subdivision 1, or other law to the contrary, Cass county may exchange land bor- 
dering public water that is described paragraph Q under E provisions o_f Minnesota 
Statutes, section 94.74.“ 

@ E conveyance must E 31 form approved Q attorney general. 

Q E Q may E exchanged located Cass county £1 described as_: 
That part o_f Government I_._<§ Section 5, Township 149 North, RangeQ 
West, Cass county, Minnesota, described a_s follows: 

Beginning at the northwest corner of Lot 22, Block 1, BROADWATER ES- 
TATES, acc_ord—Tng to the record plzfthgfeof on filefii the office of the 61%; 
county recorder; maize“ South 1dTgree 53 rni'rH1tT19 s_e—c—onds East,F:a‘riI-ig 
assigned, on the west lines of said Lot 223lso beingfie east line of said G0v~ 
ernment L—c>'tTa'<_1?tzE<)Ti3—6.46We7lEEe SoutK§é37leg—fis_41Tr1i% 
00 seconds—W?§st 151 feet, more or le_s§‘to intersect theshore of Wcfian Lake; 
fiance nortfifigrfi 6_ri§ai_c@l1EeTir_1tersect thegst lineFf said Govern- 
ment Lot 1; thence Sofihfiegree 53_minutes 19?eco—11clfi37a1s_t' 255Teet, more 
or 1es_:T_o_E point if beginning @ there terminate. :-___--‘- 
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Subject to reservations, restrictions, and easements of record. 

Q TIE county lg determined that the county’s land management interests would 
best be served if the land was exchanged for a’ private parcel. 

Sec. 18. CONVEYANCE OF TAX—FORFEITED LAND BORDERIN G PUB- 
LIC WATER; CHISAGO COUNTY. 
‘ 

Subdivision 1. CONVEYANCE TO COUNTY. (a) Notwithstanding Minnesota 
Statutes, sections92.45 and 282.018, subdivision 1, arfi the public sale provisions of 
Minnesota Statutes, chap? 282, the commissioner_of?/efile shall Ezey by deedE 
the county of Chisago the ta)(_—i?orf?ited land bordering public wfithat is de§:r%E 
rfiagraph 

— 1 1 _ _‘ 

(b) The conveyance must be in a form approved by the attorney general. 

£92 Lire t_o lg conveyed located Chisago county £151 described as; 

(1) Lot 18 of Lilygrens Beach; 

(_d_2 TE county @ determined £1_a_t the lan_c_l needed f_or highway purposes. 
Subd. CONVEYANCE T O DNR. The tax—~forfeited land bordering public water 

§1_a_tis described asi Lot 5 of the First Addition tp Labelle % withdrawn from silk and 
i_s transferred from £13 custody, control, and supervision o_i’_tl1_e Chisago county board to 
the commissioner of natural resources, free from any trust in favor of the interested taxing 
districts. 

Sec. 19. PRIVATE SALE OF TAX—FORFEITED LAND BORDERING PUB- 
LIC WATER; COOK COUNTY. 

' 

(a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 and 282.018, subdivision 1, 
£1 th_e public @ provisions o_f Minnesota Statutes, chapter Cook county @311 
by private sag tlg tax—forfeited hid bordering public water thL1t described para- 
graph Q under E remaining provisions o_f Minnesota Statutes, chapter 

Q2 _'I_‘_h;e conveyances must 3 a form approved by me attorney general. 
£92 The _1a_nc_l Qa_t E E conveyed located Cook county £1 describedE 
Q Q undivided interest Government L_ot 5 Section 28, Township §:°>_ North, 

Range 1 East, containing approximately 14.08 acres; £1 Q Q undivided E interest th_e South one—halfo_ftl1_e §_\E 1/}: E M 1_/41o_f@ 
S_W fl Ed Government Lot fl Section E Township §§ North, Range E East. Q fie county has determined E th_e county’s lall management interests would 
best be served Ere lands were returned t_o private ownership. 

Sec. 20. PUBLIC SALE OF TAX—FORFEITED LAND BORDERING PUB- 
LIC WATER; DOUGLAS COUNTY. 

(21) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 and 282.018, subdivision 1, 
Douglas county shall s_e_ll fire tax—forfeited land bordering public water E described 

2 paragraph Q, under th_e remaining provisions of Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282. 
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Q E sag must E t_t form approved by the attorney general for consideration not 
l_e_s_s th_e appraised value g determined by the Douglas county board. 
9 E lag t_o b_e £1 located Douglas county gig describedE 
Iit fl_3_, Block L Christinas Moon Lake Heights, Section _2_8_, Township _1_22 
North, Range 39 West. 
(d) The county has determined county’s lag management interests would 

_b_eit Egsaled _t_h_e lands were returned to private ownership. 

Sec. 21. PRIVATE SALE OF COUNTY LAND; GOODHUE COUNTY. 
Subdivision SALE TO ADJ OINING LANDOWNERS. (jg Notwithstanding 

me public §1_1_e provisions of Minnesota Statutes, section 373.01, subdivision _1_, clause Q or other 1% to the contrary, Goodhue county % selh lease, or otherwise convey 
county owned @ E abuts Lake Byllesby to adjoining property owners for direct ac: E t_o Lake Byllesby by private salg 

g3_) A sale, lease, o_r conveyance under section shall be fire appraised market 
value o_f th_e interest conveyed, § determined l_)y Goodhue county. 
Q A sale, lease, Q conveyance under section need no_t comply with Minnesota 

Statutes, section 373.01, subdivision L clause Q except that: 
(_1_) ii are and other valuable minerals, with the right t_o explore E mine,E 

remove iron ore and other valuable minerals shall be reserved t_o me county according 
t_o Minnesota Statutes, section 373.01, subdivision L clause an_d 

Q E minerals or mineral rights shall be disposed o_f except according to Minnesota 
Statutes, section 373.01, subdivision L clause Q _A_ sag, lease, Q conveyance under section shall E subject t_o reservation by 
Goodhue county o_f flowage easements relating t_o water levels Lake Byllesby. 

Subd. PUBLIC PARKS EXCLUDED FROM CONVEYANCE. section 
does n_ot apply t_o_ county owned ling th_a_t developed as public parks. 

Sec. 22. CONVEYANCE OF TAX—FORFEITED LAND BORDERING ON 
PUBLIC WATER OR NATURAL WETLANDS; HENNEPIN COUNTY. 

Subdivision 1. AUTHORIZATION. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sec- 
tions 92.45, 103F335, and 282.018, subdivision 1, and the public sale provisions of RF» 
nesota Statutes, chapterW2, Hennepin county sh§lEnWy to the %of Eden Prafie, for 
no consideration, the tax—forfeited land bordering public water orifiural wetlands that is 
described subdmsion 

—_- F-'- 

Subd. FORM. §a_) The conveyance must b_e a form approved by the attorney 
general and provide that the property reverts to the state if: 

$12 the o_f Eden Prairie stops using t_he property for park find open space pg: 
poses; or 

(2) paragraph (b) or (c) is violated or not completed. 

gb_) The conveyance subject t_o a conservation easement favor of gig approved 
by Q Minnesota Land Trust. T_he conservation easement shall be subject to a trail ease- 
ment along I;h_e northerly E E o_f said property E pedestrians £1 bicycles only. 
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(L) E conveyance subject t_o a wetland replacement plan E construction o_f 
approximately three acres o_f wetland, approved under Minnesota Statutes, section 
lO3G.2242, @ Minnesota Rules, chapter 8420. 

(d) If the property reverts to the state, any duly recorded conservation easement con- 
veyed t_o Q13 Minnesota Land Trust shall remain fag force agi effect. 

Subd. DESCRIPTION. E lz1_n<_:l_ t_o E conveyed located Hennepin county, 
designated § E N9; 09—l16—22—12—0066, aid described ag 

Outlot A, Glenshire Addition, embraced within the West Half 9f the Northeast 
Quarter 3" Section 9_, Township £6 North, Range 2_2_ West, according t_o th_e 
plat pin _f_ile th_e office 9_f t_h_e Hennepin county recorder. 

Sec. 23. CONVEYANCE OF TAX-FORFEITED LAND BORDERIN G PUB- 
LIC WATER; HENNEPIN COUNTY. 

(a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 and 282.018, subdivision 1, 
and tliepublic sale provisions of Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282, Hennepin county shall EH1 to the city of Brooklyn Park for no consideration the tax—forfeited land bordering 
public vv_atTt_l?described fiaigrfiph (C). 

(b) The conveyance must be in a form approved by the attorney general and provide 
that tElT(i reverts to th§t2;ate—i1°_th_e:Eof Broolclyglrarrk stops using the Ed for the 
public purpose described paragraph 

(E2 'I‘_l1e l_a_nd to be conveyed located Hennepin county 1151 described as_: 

Tract E Registered Land Survey PE 0293 (PID 28—1l9——21—22—O087) 
((2 TIE county h_2§ determined 9a_t th_e E needed by t_he of Brooklyn Park 

for open space or park purposes. 

Sec. 24. CONVEYANCE OF TAX—-FORFEITED LAND BORDERING PUB- 
LIC WATER AND WETLAND; HENNEPIN COUNTY. 

(a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45, 103F.535, and 282.018, 
and thepublic sale provisions of Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282, Hennepiflunty may EH to the of Eden Prfiie for no consideration the tafiirfeited land bordeKg. 
public we-1ter‘@~w_e—tland E desErTbed paragraph (c). 

—__ 

(b) The conveyance must be in a form approved by the attorney general and provide 
that, eicfifor the portioHEl2EcEi5tE;xceed four acres to be sold by the of Eden 
Tiirie undefi/Ifiiesota St§u_t§(EpTer 469, ftfiiii?/—aE-<i?v'Hop—ment, E1'elaKd_reverts 
to the state if the city of Eden Prairie stofisfig the land for the publifpfposes de- 
scribed paragraph 

Q E land t_o E conveyed located Hennepin county E151 describedE 
Outlot A, CASTLE RIDGE, Hennepin county, Minnesota and that part of Lot 
2, Block 2, CASTLE RIDGE, Hennepin county, Minnesota, lyinfiesterly 
aim soutl?erly of the following described line: Beginning at a point on the 
Eth line of safi IE 2, distant 364.69 feet% from the northwest cor_n_er_E' 
said Lot 2; thence South 36 degrees 21 minutes 21 seconds West (assuming @ north line has a bearirfi of South E degrees 59minutes 22 second East) 2_1 
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distance of 99.42 feet; thence southerly 436.16 feet along a tangential curve, 
concave 5 the Eafiaving a radius of 420 feetfifd a central angle of 59 de- 
grees 30 min-1Ttes 00 seconds?thence §)E23:deEe_s 08 min1W?>‘9_staE)rWs 
East, Ftngent to sfid curve, a distance of H219 feetTthence somxeasterly 
163.33 feet alfigfilngentiafcurve, conbave to the'n'o‘r~theast, having a radius 
of 140 feet and a central angle of 66 degrees 50 minutes 43 secondsrthence 
S_oW8—9—deEe_s 59 minutes 22_séEonds Eastadistance of_147.58 feet to the 
point ofiurvaturewhich intersects the nofi-Tine of Castlanoor DriEn~d‘ the 
soutliline of I;ot _2_, Lid there descfibe<T1in_e terminating. 

—— 
§d_) The county hg determined g1_a_t E E needed b_y th_e g Eden PrairieE 

road, paff_1_nd_ wetland open space purposes ag [(5 private development. 
Sec. 25. PRIVATE SALE OF SURPLUS STATE LAND; HOUSTON 

COUNTY. 
_ Q Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 89.0211, 94.09, Ed 94.10, tlg 

commissioner o_f natural resources mg £11 by private sage the surplus la_nd tl1_z1t de_- 
scribed paragraph « 

(b) The conveyance must be in a form approved by the attorney general for consider- 
ation no Ii than th_e appraised value o_f E land. E conveyance shall reserve t_o me 
state an access easement to ensure access for state forest management. 

9 The land t_o If conveyed located Houston county and describedE 
That part of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 18, 
En—sh—i1)_1i4—North, Range 7 We§,_PTouston county, Minnesota, a_s di- 
scribed §_ follows: 

Commencing at the southeast corner of said Southeast Quarter of the South- 
east Quarter; {hence on an assumed beafi of West along the§>W1 line of E1 Southeast Quarte—r_ofihe Southeast Quar_te_r 555.0 feet toT3/4 inclfifi 
Heir rebar with aplastic?ap_starnped“MN DNRSURVfi1\—/1ART(E_7(‘l3N_l€ KN) and the point of beginning; thence continuing West along the south 
line of {£171 §utheast—(‘2uarter of the Southeast Quarter 279.99 feetE> Point 
“A”; thence continuing West along the south line of said Southeast QuarEf 
Hiéusoutheast Quarter 113.01 feet;—thence WE W50 feet; thence Ea? 
T2-6.54 feet to Point “B”; the11ce—<3ntinuing East 137.46 fEEthence NE 
82.50 if thence WT§sF162.50 feet to Point “C”; thenc<Entinuing West 
101.50 feet; thence North 34.71 feTtoaDNR MT; thence East 90.97 feet to 
Point “D”; thence continuing EastSO2.03 feet to a DNR MCW;_thence South 
199.71 ffl t_o t_h_e point 5%’ begfiriing; conE1i1~1iT1_gT1730~ac1‘es. _ 

(d) The commissioner has determined that the land is no longer needed for any natu- 
ral resource purpose, other than access to be provided byasement, and th'aTtEtate’s 
Hid management interests vW1d best beserved if the 125.1 was returrEdt3p_riVfte own- flip to correct E inadvertent tresf)?1s—sT — — : —_ _ ': 

Sec. 26. PRIVATE SALE OF TAX-FORFEITED LAND BORDERING PUB- 
LIC WATER; HUBBARD COUNTY. 

(a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 and 282.018, subdivision 1, 
_a_n_d the public sale provisions _o_f Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282, Hubbard county may 
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sell by private sale E tax—forfeited l_an_d bordering public water that described para- 
graph (L), under E remaining provisions o_f Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282. 

(b) The conveyance must be in a form approved by the attorney general for the ap- 
praised value as determined b_y_ _tE Hubbard county board ff commissioners. 

(c) The land to be conveyed is located in Hubbard county, consists of about two 
acres,—andi§ Ts-éri#bed_ as: the North 66 feet o_f the Northwest Quarter of t_h_e North% 
Quarter—c)Tsection 17, T—o—wEhip 144—Nc71W,T{'aTi—g—e 34 West. Subject to_eE:ments, re- 
strictionsfgi reser_vation o_f recoitiif any 

~ — — 
£2 The county @ determined grit E, county’s land management interests would 

best be served th_e lands were returned tg private ownership. 

Sec. 27. PRIVATE SALE OF TAX—FORFEITED LAND BORDERING PUB- 
LIC WATER; HUBBARD COUNTY. 

(a) Notwithstanding Minnesotastatutes, sections 92.45 and 282.018, subdivision 1, 
and the public sale provisions of Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282, Hubbard county may 
@tVprivate MT the tax—fo1fe_ited land bordering public watgthat is described in pg 
gfapbfl und.eT§1_e_r‘emaining prov§ns o_f Minnesota Statutes, clfipter _ 

@ T_he % must E a form approved b_y th_e attorney general. 

(0) The land to be sold is located in Hubbard county, consists of about 0.65 acres, and 
is described a_s: 

That part of Government Lot 4, Section 15, Township 141 North, Range 33 
Wstflhelfifth Principa1—l7ler7idian, Hu—tWard county, 1\7IE1nesota describa 

C$mencing at the southeast corner of said Government Lot 4; 
thence on a record bearing_o?North 87 degrees 38_rrTiT1utes 33 seconds-We§ 
along tlEs_outh line of said Eovernmgit Lot 4 a dTstance of 530.51 feet to the 
@riy‘r'imIofiv?yFn”e of Hubbard co—uBr"y"road No. find the Po'IT\ITE 
BEGINNING of the pa'rc‘el‘o”f land to be describ<3—ci; EnEefiom 26 degrees 
36 minutes 27 §e§iids Wesfal5ng_sEd_right—of—way line 125.00 fgt; thence 
Nbrth 87 degrees 38 minutes 33 se—cohds West 200.00 feet; then<?Sc:uth 28 
degrees_56 minutes_56 secondfiiest 122.30 feet to the sfl line of said Go? 
ernmentfot 4; then—ce South Smrees 38Enutes 33 secE1T1s—-Ea:stalong 
said soutlfin?315 .28 feet to tl1_e POlNT (Y3 BEGII\IN_II\IG. SubjecTo ease- 
ments, restrictions and rese7vati_ons of record, if any. 

Q E % corrects a trespass £12 £13 county hfi determined that E county’sE 
management interests would 1% E served the lands were returned to private owner- 
ship. ~ 

Sec. 28. PUBLIC SALE OF TAX—-FORFEITED LAND BORDERING PUB- 
LIC WATER; ITASCA COUNTY. 

(a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes,.sections 92.45 and 282.018, subdivision 1, 
Itasca county may sell the tax—forfeited land bordering public water that is described in 
paragraph Q undcgtine-remaining provisions g Minnesota Statutesfiifpter 282. 
Q E % must E a form approved me attorney general. 
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(c) The lid tg be sgld located Itasca county £1 described as;
‘ 

All of CONDOMINIUM NUMBER 4, POKEGAMA COMMONS, a condo- 
Efim, including the “Additional R§l Estate” and “Common Elements” de- 
lineated and described therein, except Condominium Unit Number 1, Condo- 
minium Wit Number 2, Townhouse Unit A102, Tbjvt/rihouse Un_it A104, 
Townhot1FeI'Jnit A201,Townhouse UnTtA202, Townhouse UniJ203, and 
Townhouse E A204, according totTplat and declarationfireof onTi-Ie 
sota. 

Q E county 13 determined th_e county’s land management interests would 
best be served g1_e lands were returned t_o private ownership.

' 

Sec. 29. PRIVATE SALE OF TAX—FORFEITED LAND BORDERING PUB- 
LIC WATER; ITASCA COUNTY. 

(a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 and 282.018, subdivision 1, 
and the public sale provisions of Minnesota Statutes, chapter2—82, Itasca county may sell 
Wpfivate sa1eW1_e tax—forfeit€d land, some of which borde§ublic water, ufififi 
s_cribed in pfigrph (c), under the remainingprovisions of Minnesota Statute7:hapt_er 
282. Thelands allowedTo1' sale rn—¢'13/ not include tax forfeite_d lands lying within the Mesa- 
bi Range iron formation if the state owns the mineral rights or has a claim against the min- 
eral rights under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, section 93.55, provided that Itasca 
_<=°1mtyg@w_nfl@£€&la19§_9§.Pr..°VidedE:/_1:12V; 

I" 

Q32 [lie conveyance must E a form approved b_y_ th_e attorney general. 

Q :13 la1_nd to b_e conveyed located Itasca county E described a_s_3 

Q Sections 1 t_o 4 and 9 t_o l_5, Township 5_6_ North, Range E West; 
Q Sections § tp E t_o 18, Q t_o 2_3, anLi 2g t_o 29, Township §_6_ North, Range 2_2 

West; 

(_.°Q Sections 20 t_o _2_2 Ed 21 to §':, Township fl North, Range Q West; El 
@_ Sections 25 t_o Z and _3_4 t_o 3_6, Township _5_7 North, Range Q West. 
(;d) E county E determined me county’s land management interests would 

best be served _tl1_6_ lands were returned t_o private ownership. 
Sec. 30. PRIVATE CONVEYANCE OF COUNTY LAND; ITASCA COUNTY. 
Q Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 373.01, subdivision L clauseQ 

Itasca county IL!.y privately convey t_he_ lar_id described paragraph t_o E former 
owner for no consideration. 

(b) The land to be conveyed is described as: 
That portion of Government Lot 2 lying and being North of the Ball Club river 
in Section 31, Township 145, Rahge 25, according to the government survey 
thereof omfile and of recB7d_with theTounty recorderbf‘ and for said county _til1_(1StatI3T-‘Z—__~—-:—WM—____“—-:——— 
Subject to reservations, restrictions, @ easements § they appear of record. 
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Q L116 Q described paragraph Q was donated to Itasca county t_o develop a 
park. Itasca county has chosen npt t_o develop:—parl< id E determined @ me land 
should be returned to the donor. 

Sec. 31. SALE OF TAX—FORFEITED LANDS; ITASCA COUNTY. 
Subdivision 1. SALE AUTHORIZED. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sec- 

tions 92.45 and 282.018, subdivision 1, and the public sale provisions of Minnesota St—at: 
utes, chapte?282, Itascacounty may inits sole discretion sell tax—forf§ted lands bord_eF 
i_rE)ublic waTrs that are curreTyl_ea—s'efi>r recreational‘ purposes under Minnesota 
Statutes, section Zfiéflgtasca county may al—w sell other tax—forfeited lands that are not 
necessary for public access to water arfihat have been included in the plats ETa7r:fB: 
feited land_s-authorized for sale unde7_tl-1i'§eT()r1Euch adjaceHtTa“xEfe_ited lands 
necessary E roadway 5éEe‘s‘s"fl1 tl1_e c?e_ation o_f coriforfning lot sizes. 

Subd. 2. METHOD OF SALE. (a) The leaseholder of a leased parcel may at pri- % sale purchase the leased parcel and 231737 other lands efiorated to the parTb_yK 
countyjnder subdi@on j that is offeEiT5r-sale under this section._TlFpurchase$rEe 
shall be the appraised value o?t_heland exc1u—si\?of impro~\—/'e‘ments theEc§1. To purchase a 
parcel, a leaseholder must tender to the county in cash an amount equal to the appraised 
value 0? the land withF180 days—fEn the date Einzfiing or seEce6IE{tice of ap- 
r)rTis<a<i_\/meu:1)c>n the leafiel-1<)l—de:-r by—the?ouht_37. "The 180—da37peri0d shall run rrofififi 
date of mailing of aTpy of the appr—aTs—afio the leas—e—h31der at the address~sToW E 
%tTecent lease agreemerit between the—pa_r?ies, exclusivc;-?bf_the date of mailing or ser: 
vice‘. The county may at its option usefiy alternative metho_d—cfi1cEe7a‘s set forth-i-liwtlie Elgar Rules@IFri~l—Procedu?e:_f£—r—_E service pf a sumrfims £i—c_oEpfi1t._— 

(b) In the event the leaseholder does not purchase the parcel so offered, the county 
may i_n—its_sfi discretion offer the 1an_cETo—r_s_ale at pub1i_c_auctiori ifaccordancg with the 
giifoirisic->-1iso:fMinnesota StzT;\e_a'seEr1—ET()l,—subdivision 3. Ifaperson otherfiarlfiie 
leaseholder purchases the parcel, the purchaser must make payment in full to the leasg 
holder in the manner providedin M_i1inesota Statutes, section 92.06, subdVsi3nT,for the 
value of any improvements as determined under subdivision 3. 

(L) Failure of a purchaser to comply with the terms of payment voids the sale and me 
property may be reoffered for sale. 

Subd. 3. APPRAISAL. (a) An appraisal shall be made in accordance with Minne- 
sota Statutes, section 282.01, s—ubdEision 3, exce:;>tz§rTiii’i§i by this subcfi/ision. Im— 
pro?/ements E are owned by E lessee fiah E appraised sep§at_el—y. — 

(b) An appraiser shall be selected by the county. The appraiser selected shall meet 
the miiiirfil appraisalstEdEds establis_hce(i—l3y the federal Farmers Home Ad1—r1~iT1i:s—tra: 
En or the federal Veterans Administration, lEl_iEnsed under Minnesota Statutes, sec- 
E35 '8_2fi3, and be approved by the department of natural resources to appraise the pro? E t_° ‘E L”- 

(c) The costs of appraisal shall be allocated by the county to the lots offered for sale 
and tliesuaessful -p—urchaser or%hTot shall reinTb1Fse the count37fortT1e appraisficosts 
allocated to the lot purchased. I_f E one p—ufEhases a lo_t, th_e county r?ponsible fpr t_l1e_ 
appraisal cost. 

gi_) If _a leaseholder disagrees with th_e appraised value pf £13 land _or leasehold 
provements, E leaseholder may select Q appraiser grit meets th_e qualifications se_t 
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forth herein to reappraise the land and improvements. The leaseholder must fl notice 
fits intent to_object to tliegpfiedvalue of the land aifibuildings withifien days of the 
date_of the mailing orbservice of notice und§subdivision 2, paragraph (a). The reappra: 
aTHu1—§tbedelivei'ecfioy the legeholder to the county audiE)r within 60 d§y_s {Egg dfie 9f 
fizfi1‘fi{;;"o‘r service «Home of appraisedvaliie under subdivision g paragraph (a_), g th_e 
initial appraisal shall be con_clusive. The leaseholder is responsible for the costs o_f 
reappraisal. If theparcais reappraiselwithin the time set forth hereifaiiddie county and 
the leaseholder fail to agree on the value of the lgid gig improvements within Q d_z_ty_s_ of E date of deli\E/of the 1‘t3T])1EiSii1, @312 th_e appraisers agree upon th_e selec- 
fi3n_ot—'z—1 third appraiErEconduct a third appraisal that shall be conclusive as to the value 
-o_f_t_he land and improvements. Themt of this afiaisjsfiill be paid eEual1y—b% 
county and tf leaseholder. 

Subd. PROCEEDS. E proceeds from th_e % of lz_1_r_1d described subdivision 
_l_ must be deposited Q fie county i_nto E environmental lZ1_'ll§E fund as provided Laws 
1998, chapter fl article 1_6, section §_l_, subdivision 

Subd. SURVEY. (a) Itasca county shall cause to be surveyed according to Minne- 
sgg Statutes, chapter 505, and the Itasca county platting and subdivision ordinance, each 
lot prior t_o offering f_‘o_r sale. 

(b) The costs of survey shall be allocated by the county to the lots offered for sale and 
the successful purchaser on each Ht shall reinfiurse the county for the survey costs allo- 
dated to the lot pu1'chasecTITrio_5E—paTrchases the lc7tT the cou1E§esponsi1§e_for“th'e 
survey_ surveying_fl_E conductedbj éficerised surve—yor. 

—— 
Subd. 6. ADDING LANDS; ZONING CONFORMANCE. Any lands to be sold 

unde1Ws_section _slia_l1 Q zoning purposes be considered lots of ram Whenevertg 
sible, fiasca county may add tax—forfeited land to the lots (WEE-d for sale to permitE 
formance with zoniifiafiements. The add<?dT2tnTlsnust be inclEie_d_i_nThe apprafi 
value of th—e’l‘ot. 

'_ — —— 
Subd. ROADWAYS. Itasca county shall have th_e authority t_q designate whether 

roads within minor subdivisions under the county platting 3111 subdivision ordinance EIE 
public g private. 

Subd. SUNSET. This section expires §i_v_e years after the (Li pf final enactment. 
Sec. 32. PUBLIC SALE OF TAX—FORFEITED LAND BORDERING PUB- 

LIC WATER; KANDIYOI-II COUNTY. 
§a_) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 and 282.018, subdivision 

Kandiyohi county may seg fie takforfeitedg bordering public water that is described 
i_n_ paragraph under th_e remaining provisions pf Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282. 

Q2 The sale must be a form approved b_y th_e attorney general. 

(c) The land to be sold is located in Kandiyohi county and described as: Iig L Block _1_, Diamond Woods, Section 2_&'T-ownship Q North,—R71nge gag West.P'— 
Q The county l_1§ determined §i_a_t t_lE county’s land management interests would 

best be served t_h_e_: lands were returned t_o private ownership. 
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Sec. 33. CONVEYANCE OF TAX—FORFEITED LAND; KOOC-HICHING 
COUNTY. 

(21) Upon recommendation of the Koochiching county board, the commissioner of 
revenfe shall convey by deed in thefitme of the state the tax—forfeiE land describediri 
paragraph—(—c3 to the B()_isF‘drte_1_3a—r1<iTZ‘l1E1)<e—vv%li—zms. Except as otherwise provida 
by this sectE1ffli—e Ereyance shall be in the manner provided uhder Minnesota Stat- 
uE:s,—§—ection 282.—O1, subdivision——1?, Ercofieyance of tax—forfeited land to a gov—e—rT 
r~n_e_ntal subdivision. 

_- — _ : _ _ 

_(_lQ T_he conveyance shall be Q E consideration and a_ 
form approved by th_e at 

torney general. Upon conveyance, the lands are released from tl1_e trust favor g Koo- 
chiching county. 

(c_) TIE land git may be conveyed Koochiching county, consists o_f approxi- 
mately acres, fli described ag 
That gt of the Southeast Quarter o_f th_e Northwest Quarter o_f Section Township 65 
North, Range 23 West, described _z§ follows: 

Commencing at the southeast corner of said Southeast Quarter of the North- 
west Quarter, fidassuming the east HE Eereof to have a bearing_ofNorth O0 
Efees, 22 mirmtes, 29 seco-ndfifiifithence No_rtlTldegrees, 39 minutes: 
05 secondswest, 10873 feet to the point of beginnifi; thence Nwourth 63 de- 
'gEes, 40 minfig, 58 secoT1d_s V_Ve—sT,4T1.18-feet; thence North 89 degre-3%,-57)- 
minutes:06 seconcf West, 423.42 feet; thengfiorth 11 degrees: 54 minute_s, 
43 seconKEast, 289.67 feet; then<§_ North 89 degr§s, 50 minfit-es, 45 se- 
Ends East, 59.10 feet; thencgsouth 03 degre<%: 55 minute:37 secondsTNes—t, 
866.09 feet to the point of beginning. v 

Q12 TIE county h_as determined gait th_e E needed 3 the Bois Forte Band of 
Chippewa Indians t_o maintain burial grounds a_n£I support th_e preservation o_f cultural, 
spiritual, and historic interests. 

Sec. 34. AUTHORIZING EXERCISE OF EMINENT DOMAIN; KOO- 
CHICHING COUNTY. 

Subdivision 1. EMINENT DOMAIN AUTHORIZED. The Koochiching county 
board may exercis_e the right of eminent domain in the mannefffovided by Minnesota 
Statutesfhapter 117~,_r'escTn_g-to the state all minerzHs_. and mineral r1'ghts,E acquire the 
following E f1_n_<1—lai1ds_:_———:_ —— F — 

That part of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter, Section 36, Town- 
ship 71 North, Range 23 West, Koochiching county, Minnesota, lying north- 
eTl-y'()—f_.a line describedas follows: Commencing at the northeast corner of said 
Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter; thence South 0 degrees 26 min- 
utes 39 seconds East,T)earing assumed, along the east lineflof said N§tl1e%ast 
—QE1r_t_er of the Mfiqast Quarter, a distance of 6_(-)7)0_feeTto—tE fit of begin- 
ning of the line to be described; thence North 90 degrees 0 minutes West a dis- 
tarEe7)’T3.—()-4T_e?5 thence North 83 degrees 31 minutes West a dist'an_c$“ 
68.90Eet; thence South. 88 deg1'ees69 minutes—West a distance df 25.85 feel; 
th6nCBT0l1th ZQ degrees__9§ minutes West a distance pf 77.87_f_e§ th$e 
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South 84 degrees 45 minutes West a distance of 128.97 feet; thence South 63 
degrees_22 minute? West a distance—of 82.56 feet; thence—S-outh 79 degrees 59 
minuteswest a distance at 41.43 fc§t; thenEeNorth 75 degree? 19 minute_s 
West a dififi of 77.77 faat; thenctfimth 84 degreesT)4 minutesWest a dis- 
tance_of 27 .61 fit; then?Soutl1 66 degree_s 39 minuEs West a distan?:3o_f 
37.98 feet; thenfiouth 54 degreeH)7 minutes_West a distance at 43.20 feet"; 
tl16l1C€T)ul$h 47 degrees_42 minutes_West a distance_ of 149.84_feet; 
North 77 degrees 20 minu_tes West a dfiznice of l14.45feet; thenENorth 63 
degrees7l0 minute? West a distanceof 76.63 fe_et; thence_N—orth 56 degrees T9 
minuteswest a distance at 161.20 fast; thengsouth 65 degree-s_26 minutes 
West a distT1c:e o_f 68.67 feet; thenceSouth E degrees_4_l_2 minutesV_Vest a 
tance~of 104.62 feet to tEntersection with the west line of said Northeast _..j__..j._.._____.__.___..__._._.j.;._.........._.__.__ 

o_f intersection 165.84 South o_f th_e northwest corner o_f said Northeast 
Quarter o_f Northeast Quarter; tract consisting g? 4.06 acres, moreg 
less. 

Subd. 2. DISPOSITION OF LAND. (a) After the Koochiching county board ac- 
quirefiflzfid described in subdivision 1, thaountyboard shall convey to the nominaI 
titleho1TmMT:3ir respective interest in the_ltKi described in sEvision Lasfiterrnined 
by the Koofiehing county surveyorjlinnesota Statute—s, section 375701‘, clause (4), 
doefiot apply to conveyances under this subdivision. Each titleholder shall reimburse 
§éE6fiEty boz-1rZ:l_f()_r a proportional sha1?o_f th_e it o_fthe eminent domafioceedings. 

(b) The Koochiching county board may vacate the road designated as Withrow 
Drive_21_cco—rcling to the plat of Withrow POT and mayrfelcxzfie the road as Eunty road 
'13,”/_,_as county roadnI8"/_e_xi§s on the effecti’y7e_<iate_o-ffithis act. Th—eI%:l1_iching COW 
§T1?Ve—y—or shall pi7ep21r—e'ar1cT1ea<Frected plat_6FWitln—ovv—R>mT. 

Sec. 35. PRIVATE SALE OF TAX—FORFEITED LAND BORDERING PUB- 
LIC WATER; LE SUEUR COUNTY. 

(21) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 and 282.018, subdivision 1, 
and the public % provisions of Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282, Le Sueur county shall 
Elgprivate sale the tax—fortEted land bordering public wa%at_is described in yfir; gfiphfl under th_e remaining pro\Ei‘o-ns if Minnesota Statutefehapter _ 

Q The conveyance must b_e a form approved b_y the attorney general for th_e 
market value § determined by th_e E-: Sueur county board o_f commissioners. 

(c) The land to be conveyed to adjacent landowners located I;e Sueur county 
and is described as: 

That p_a_r_t of Government Lot 7, Section 35, Township 109 North, Range 24 
West, described as fo11owsTC3‘mmencin7g~at a point 11E4O feet North and 
1465.20 feet Easfif the west quarter corner_of said Section 35—;—t-hence Ncfih 
55 degreem(Ei_nutoes—()(@onds West 524.W)—feet to the souT_theast corner of 
E: 6, B1ock_2, ROEMFILDTS WXTERS EDGEATJDTTION, accordingE 
tl1—e13cordedp1at thereof; thence North 70 degrees 37 minutes 00 sec0nd_s 
West 77.63 fe$11ong the south line of said Lot 6 to We point of-Feginning; 
t—h_e—rTce contfiu_ing Nort77(firaas_37 Hi—iH1§()~()sec_()ncEWe§t‘ 234.12 feet 
along tli_e§>_I1_tl_11ifl:_gl’_I_.9_t_s_6 and E Block 2 t—_o_a southeasterly line of 
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Lot 5; thence South 29 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 66.00 feet along 
fiisoutheasterly HE of Lot 5;_thence So11_th 70 degrees 37 minutes_O0 se— 
Ends East 234.12 l'ee—t;'the—r1*5e~1_\Iorth 29 degree;O0 minute;00 secondfi3fi 
99% E32 E11? _P_°.T°_f _ W — _* 
Q E12 county E determined @ th_e county’s land management interests would 

best be served th_e lands were returned tp private ownership. 

Sec. 36. CONVEYANCE OF TAX—FORFEITED LAND BORDERING PUB- 
LIC WATER; LE SUEUR COUNTY. 

(21) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45, 282.01, subdivision la, 
and 2§.O18, subdivision 1, and upon the recommendation of the Le Sueur county boafi, 
Ecommissioner of reve1_1u%all cofiey by deed the tax—ErTeit—e—d land bordering pub- 
l_i_c_water describecfin paragramc) to the E51r1'r_rn—'_s:si—oner of natural r_<es—ources for its:—fa_ir 
firrket value as detamined by EE S_u-eur county board0_f commissioners. 

Q2 The conveyance must E i_n a form approved Q th_e attorney general Ed shall 
release th_e land from l;h_e trust favor o_f LE Sueur county. 

Q The 1% t_o E conveyed located‘ E Sueur county Ed described a_s: 

That part of Government Lots 6 and 7, Section 35, Township 109 North, 
Rim-ge_27l West, described Eofioifi ~Commencir_1g_at a point 1E5.40 feet 
North and 1465.20 feet Eagof the west quarter of sad Section 35 andm 
point c)f—beginning;?1en—<:e—N6rtl1—55Tegrees 0O'r_ni11—ut-es 00 sec3nd?Wes—t 
524.80—feet to the southeast corner~(7f Lot 6, Bgck 2, ROETIHILDTS WA- 
TERS ETGE ATDDITION, accordiKg"to‘tFe reconfid plat thereof; thaié 
North 70 degrees 37 minutes 00 second?W?t 77.63 feetfong me south line 
orsaidfot 6; thencesouth 29”cEgrees 00 minutes 00 s%nds West 66.00 £5; 
thence South 70 degrees 37 minutes 00 seconds East 77.63 feet; thence South 
55 degrees O0_ minutes 00-seconds l-fist 315.80;_thence Sou~tH_29 degrees 00 
finutes O0 sgconds West_190 feet, IKE or less, to the water’s e<Ee of Frances 
lake; thence southeasterly along the water’s edge of said lake t~o:§_point South 
Wthe point of beginning; thencelforth 190?e-et',n1_<)r?)17Es, to tlfipoint of l3‘~et‘;1i_nn—i?1g_.~W___—:——"—_—__“‘—_~ 
Q _’1‘l1_e department g natural resources shall u_se t_he land £o_r management. 

Sec. 37. SALE OF TAX-—FORFEITED LAND BORDERING PUBLIC WA- 
TER; MOWER COUNTY. 

9 

(1) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 and 282.018, subdivision 1, 
Mower county may slag tlg tax—forfeited land bordering public water d1_a_t described 
paragraph Q under the remaining provisions if Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282. 

Q) T_he s_ale must be a form approved by E attorney general. 
gc_) TE land t_o lg £1 located Mower county ag described 35 
The following portion of the South Half of the Northwest Quarter and the 
With Half of the SoutTwe—st Quarterbf‘ Section 33, Township l0lNorT, 
RangeWWEt:—Beginning at a point 7-0-3.9 feet E3? of a point o-n’fi1e West 
section‘n_ne_ 1729 f_e£t NorTi §g t_h_e southwTt Ere? 5_@d 
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thence due East 1216 feet to the center o_f E Cedar river; thence North 39 
degrees—5__2 Eu§V§aErEt_lie centerline ff szgd pig 5_34 @ thence 
North 35 degrees 50 minutes West along said centerline 272 feet; thence 
North 5 degrees 2—0 minutes West along ST centerline $7 iTt; thence 
North 17 degrees 26_rninutes East along saidfiterune 359 r?t“tcEp‘oint 605 
feet du?East of a p—oint 1264.9 feet N orth—o—fThe place of ?h'e?rEEW 
feet due West to said point 1264.9 feet North of the place of beginning; thence 
%£@eet Soutfithe place of beginning, confining 25 acres. Also an ease— 
ment for cartway purposes for ingress to andegress from_the above—described 
25 acre tract, upon a strip of land 33 feet North and South, the north line of 
fi1m:6?cEsWr1'tlIé's3u'tl1li'1{€<>”*f‘t1FZ1nd con\7e§7ed to the'\%%-;7c‘erE 
etery association of Lyle, Mower county, Minnesota, lg th_e de_ed recorded 
Book 14 of Deeds, page 488, in the office of lg register of deeds g said 
countyjlnd which e;Ré‘x{as"rEE»‘@§i1i§Hx7vEi‘y‘51ong the westTn%a§E 
tion, eastvfitrd to the said 25—acre tract: 

— _— ___ 
Q12 E county E determined Eat th_e county’s @ management interests would 

best be served 1_ar_i_d w§ returned to private ownership. 
Sec. 38. CONVEYANCE OF TAX—FORFEITED LAND BORDERING PUB- 

LIC WATER AND WETLAND; OLMSTED COUNTY. 
(a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45, 103.535, and 282.018, and 

the pu—blic sale provisions of Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282, Olmstedainty may 56;? 
Ty to the E01’ Rochestef for no consideration the tax—§)Eaited land borderifilfl 
v/71_te:—r~3»1—_1l‘—_cl_\Jt7é3‘tl'2ll1d lllllll degrifiad paragraphT_c_);

: 
(b) The conveyance must be in a form approved lg t_he attorney general anil provide 

that E reverts t_o th_e statei__f@" o_f Rochester stops using E lflid Er die public 
purpose described in paragraph (cl). 

Q E13 lali t_o E conveyed located Olmsted county an_d described a_s: 

That E g th_e Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter East of County 
Road 1 E North 91’ Pinewood Roada—p‘c_l easterly pf Willow—C?5eE Section E Township 1_0_§ North, Range 1_4 West.’ 
@_)3‘_l1e_ county h_a§ determined that the needed by the o_f Rochester to use 

as a public park.
‘ 

Sec. 39. CONVEYANCE OF SURPLUS STATE LAND; OTTER TAIL 
COUNTY. 

(_a)_ Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 94.09 to 94.13, tlg commissioner g administration shall convey th_e land £1 associated buildings described paragraph 
(c) to Otter Tail county. 

_(_tQ E conveyance shall l_3_e_ in a form approved lg fie attorney general. E attor- 
ge_y general may require a survey, at the expense o_f Otter jail county, and may make nec- 
essary changes t_o die legal description t_o correct errors and ensure accuracy. 

(_c2 _'1_‘he land t_o conveyed located i_n~Otter county, o_f Fergus Falls, g1_d_ 
lifl within tl1_ea§aa definedby alifi beginning at fire intersection o_f Avenue and State 
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Highway E 297; thence northwesterly along State Highway Np; Q1 h)_ Fourth Street; 
thence along Fourth Street to West Circle Drive; thence along West Circle Drive t_o Incin- 
erator Road; thence southwesterly along Incinerator Road t_o Avenue; thence ehs_t 
along Avenue _tg Ehg point o_f beginning. 

j_) Eh commissioner o_f human services hag determined E tl_i__e land described 
paragraph Q E E buildings 3 tlfl described hfl ar_e h(_) longer needed fig E Fergus 
Falls regional treatment center. 

Sec. 40. CONVEYANCE‘ OF TAX—FORFEITED LAND; RAMSEY 
COUNTY. 
Q Notwithstanding the public % provisions pf Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282, 

Ramsey county shall convey to the city of New Brighton for no consideration the tax—for- 
feited E E described paragraph 

(b) The conveyance mustbe in a form approved by the attorney general and provide 
that @153 reverts to the—sIa'te—i1°—tli_t:_-ei6I_of New Bffilfin stops using the Ed for the 
rFb1?t)u—rtx>s<=<Tes«cr7><Fj2_13_21r2Fg@IT@-T 

"T —— T“ —T I” _‘ I‘— 
(c) The land to be conveyed is located in Ramsey county, consists of about 0.48 

acres:an(—iFd?sIc-rifidas that part lydng southerly of Long Lake Road of Lot? 2 througifii 
together with all of Lot 7, Block 1. West End Addition to Minneapolis_ Stock Yards. The 
street adc_lr<3.s—s—’-f_‘()_1'”fli_e—p1'3perty i_sT76O LoI1gLake Road. 

—I 

(d) The county has determined that the land is needed by the city of New Brighton 
fg long—term stormwater retention purposes. 

Sec. 41. PRIVATE SALE OF TAX—FORFEITED LAND BORDERING PUB- 
LIC WATER; RED LAKE COUNTY. 

(a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 and 282.018, subdivision 1, 
and tliepublic % provisions of Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282, Red Lake county shall 
El?)/‘private sale the tax—forfeited land bordering public wahafifiis dgcribed in IE1: 
grap-HQ und;-Eaemaining provflns hf Minnesota Statutesjelfipter

_ 

ghz Thg conveyance must E 2_l. form approved hy thg attorney general. 

Q E Q t_o E conveyed located R_e<_1 Lake county, consists o_f about 13.35 
acres, ahd described E Government Lot Section 3_6, Township l_52 North, Range 42 
West. 

Q The county E determined th_at _th_e county’s land management interests would 
best he served thg lands were returned t_o private ownership. 

Sec. 42. PUBLIC SALE OF TAX—FORFEITED LAND BORDERING PUB- 
LIC WATER; ROSEAU COUNTY. 

£a_) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 and 282.018, subdivisionL 
Roseau. county may sell the tax—forfeited land £133 is described in paragraph (c), under the 
remaining provisions o_f Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282. 

Q E conveyance must _l§ h form t_h_a£ approved Q hhg attorney general. 
(_c2 '_l“_h§ land t_o _bE conveyed located Roseau county §n_d described a_s: 
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The Southwest Quarter ofthe Northeast Quarter o_f Section 2_0, Township l6_3 
Ndrth, Range E West.

~ 

~~ 
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~~~

~
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~
~
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(d) The county has determined ge county’s land management interests would 
best bes?/ted if the lands were returned to private ownership. 

Sec. 43. PRIVATE SALE OF TAX-FORFEITED LAND; ST. LOUIS 
COUNTY. 

(a) Notwithstanding the public sale provisions pf Minnesota Statutes, chapterE 
St. LES county may sell Effd convey—by private sale the tax—forfeited land described in 
paragraphQ 

(b) The conveyance must be in a form approved by the attorney general E a consid— 
eration equal to the fair market value of the property. 

(L) E property t_o lg % consists o_f approximately Q acres, and described a_s_: 
Government lit L Section E Township E North, Range l_7 West, Louis county. 

Sec. 44. PRIVATE SALE OF SURPLUS STATE LAND BORDERING PUB- 
LIC WATER; ST. LOUIS COUNTY. 

(a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 and 282.018, subdivision 1, 
and the public sale provisions of Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282, St. Louis county may 
Eéii E}7private 51-6 the taX—forrited land that is described in pfifimunder the}; 
m—a.irfi1g provisifisgf Minnesota ‘StaIE=.s_,Fhapter 

_ _~~_—_ 
(b) The land described in paragraph (c) may be sold by private sale to the Iron Range 

Resource and Rehabi1itation_B oard for ec§1omic defopment. Th€conveyan—c? must be 
in a form a—1);)roved by the attorney general. The attorney generziqmay make necjarfly 
EhtTng§o the legal (Esfinions to correct erroisfl ensure accuracy"-Fhe consideration 
59!. Lhfi °°“VeYa___“°e I325} 1_’E.Efl‘.L1_£9 E9 jmarkel E °_f ‘h_e 111$ .I?1_“§ E132 PBEE 21.112: 
praisal. 

Q TIE lands to lg conveyed g located Louis county aii ag described a_s: 
L12 th_e Northwest Quarter p_ffl1_e Northwest Quarter, Section 5 Township :8 North, 

Range E West; 
_(_2_)tl1_e Northeast Quarter o_f th_e Northwest Quarter, Section 5 Township £8 North, Range _1§ West; 

' L 

Q_)_ tlg Southwest Quarter gr“ tl;e Northwest Quarter, Section _5_, Township :58 North, 
Range g West; 

(4_) E Northwest Quarter o_fth_e Southwest Quarter, Section §, Township :8 North, Range E West; 
Q th_e Southeast Quarter o_f the Northeast Quarter, Section Q Township E North, 

Range E West; 
Q t_he Northwest Quarter Q’ th_e Southeast Quarter, Section Q Township 5_8 North, 

Range E West; 
Q E Northeast Quarter of th_e Southeast Quarter, Section §, Township E North, Range 1_5_ West; 
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(_8) fie Southwest Quarter o_f th_e Southeast Quarter, Section E Township §§ North, 
Range E West; 

Q_) E Southeast Quarter o_f g1_e Southeast Quarter, Section E Township §_§ North, 
Range 1_5_ West; 

(10) the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter, Section 31, Township 59 North, 
Range lg West; 

(11) the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter, Section 31, Township 2 North, 
Range E West; Q t_h§_ Northwest Quarter o_f th_e Southwest Quarter, Section Township §_9_ 
North, Range E West; 

£12 tlg Northeast Quarter of die Southwest Quarter, Section 2 Township §9 
North, Range E West; 

£512 the Southwest Quarter o_f th_e Southwest Quarter, Section E Township 29 
North, Range 15 West; and Q the Southeast Quarter of t_he Southwest Quarter, Section E Township Q 
North, Range l_5 West. 

02 T3 commissioner IE determined Eat they r_1g longer needed Egg state 
purpose E E the state’s land management interests would E 13 Served th_e land 
was returned to private ownership. 

Sec. 45. PRIVATE SALE OF TAX—FORFEITED LAND; ST. LOUIS 
COUNTY. 

(a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 and 282.018, subdivision 1, 
and the public sale provisions of Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282, St. Louis county may 
sTllFprivate §1l_e the tax—forfeited land that is described in pfiagfefilfiunder the: 
Erhrlg p1'ovisEnsT_f Minnesota Stafiesfihapter 

_ — —w— —_ 
(b) The land described in paragraph (c) may be sold by private sale to the Iron Range 

Resource and Rehabilitatiorfi3 oard for eco_r1omic develofiient. The conveyanwcjefirnust be 
in a form a—m_)1'oved by the attorney general. The attorney general may make necessary 
aianfio the legal <§sc_1_‘iptions to correct errorsand ensure accuracy.—T he consideration 
for the conveyar-Kgmust be equal to the fair market value of the land phfthe cost of ap- 1T21i'sE1.‘“‘__'___‘"__—j"_"‘_——_—"— 

(_c2 E lands t_o E conveyed, except E arfl highway right—of—way, fie described 
as: 

Q (235—0010—O3890) _tl_1_e 0_f@ SE 1/_4 2° Section 
@__.__(235‘°°10—03910.) ‘h_e.Sfl1fi§‘_*1_°_$E£'~£C_13aI£°_f‘h_eS_Efl°_@E3_EE 

lying § Ed V_V o_f HWY Niles Reserve, o_f Section 
Q2 (141—0030—00410) th_e E 1_/E 21: E NE ill surface only, o_f Section 
(_42 (l41—0030—0O440) th_e SE o_f th_e E 1_/4 of Section 
(_5_) (141—0030—00620) th_e E E g t_lE E E of Section §_5_, £1 Township 3% 

North of Range 20 West; 
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(6_) (235—0010—03860) th_e E E gthe SW e_x HWY R/W of Section 
(7) (235—00l0—O3873) the und 1/16 of they 1/4 of th_e SW 1/4 ex RY R/ W 7.60 ac 

and ex HWY R/ W of Section 26; 
(f3_) (235—0Ol0~03885) the SE E o_ft_lie_S_W E o_f Section 
(9) (235~O010—03900) the NW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Section 26; 
(lg) (14l—O03‘O—00425) North £2 ft of th_e 1\LW lfi if th_e E fl o_f Section 
(11) (141—0030—00450) thel_\_I§_1_/jl:of_tl1_eN_W1_/fl_e_)gZ 60/100 §._C_9n Northsiflfli g j 7/100 53 on West side, s—u}face only, o_f Section 
(12) (141—0030—00451) part of the NE 1/4 of the NW 1/4 beg 1100 30/100 ft w of 

NE cfin thence 1025 30/10(WETy’t1Tefis"1y”275(’)—“ftfi1’én$vW7”85"()3/100 gTh’e‘n6E 
NWly 109 91/100 thence NWl—y_lF7 74/ 100T_Ttl1TnceN1y to pofiéf;-beginning, surface 
_onl_y_, gfiection 

—_ 

E corner thence S 15_0 thence E E thence NWly L63 52/100 thence E_lyE 
03/ 100 t_o point o_f beginning, surface only, o_f Section 

<_“fl_(1_j41—0030-00453) &t°_f”1_eEfl°_1”t11_6Ml/31223221! EM 00%‘ 
thence SE1y 1045 thence SWly t_o a point Q tlfi West hie g forty 5_0 E N of SW 
corner thence N along W Iii t_o point o_f beginning, surface only, of Section 

Q5_).___.______(141—003°-°°45°>.th_°Mfl9L" £!1E§_‘§’_1_/é‘3_X2___51/1°0_..a£E2§ EXEI 9.? 
Way, surface only, of Section 35; 

(16) (141~0030—00465) part of the NW 1/4 of the NW 1/4 beg 75 ft S of NE corner 
then€e_S_along E line to a poinfi) fiIWfTE <Hne“rW:rE \?W:-E—liE(71°l{71Wof Way 
m€lc_e NE's"z\f§Fr'fefi3fi{Tc>—f \—7\72Vt()—éEanTi"lLS—()i"_Nv)7TOl‘fi1%€E1ZK}_)()1W 
E‘1n_e§,_s1%?>_ril‘3r, §é'&iE1_E’>'5';—__—-__: """"" "1"": Q 5) £19.‘ £3! 9! 9.12 EW lift 9f E? M 1_/4 E E E6 _S“.Ef. a°° 
only, Section

' 

@ (141—0030—0048O) t_h_(_3_ sh 1_/z_1 o_fg1_e M ya; o_f Section 3; 
Q3 (141—0030—00430) ge §_v\_/ get cg he 1_\I_1_3_ 1g of Section 5; @ (141—o030—00490) the E yg of t_he §\_>v_ _1_/3 o_f Section 
_(_2_l_) (l41—O030—00500) tlg gfthe SW 1/4 lying NWly g D M and.N RY RT 

of Way ex part lying between the N line of forty the G N RY RT of Way the D M and I R fig gfl th_e Wilpen Road e_x o_f Way _f'L'l_(1El_l‘_l§ §o_r Road, Section 
(22) (l41—0030—O0530) that part of the NW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 lying SW of the DM m @”"””“““‘m Northwest 9: £116. 9 5 5% section 3. 
(23) (1 4l—0030—00560) that part of the NW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 lying SEly of the GN 

.1§9_?1§‘_“‘1_S9__SW1Y9f£1‘_eEMfl1EEjSe°‘i°“Efl 
gag (141—O030—0O630) the1_~1_v_v_ _1_/3 oggne E _1_/5 of Section 35; all in Township 58 

North of Range 20 West. 
_ _‘_—— — 
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g_) _T;h_e'coun_ty determined t_h_a_t me county’s land management interests would E E served b_y private sale. 

Sec. 46. PRIVATE SALE OF SURPLUS STATE LAND; ST. LOUIS COUNTY. 
Q Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 94.09 gfll 94.10, the commission- 

er of natural resources E ill by private sal_e_ th_e surplus Q E described para- 
graph 

_(_b2 E 13111 described paragraph (c) may If sold by private sale to the Iron Range 
Resource aid Rehabilitation Board for economic development. The conveyance mustE 
in a form approved by the attorney general. T_he attorney general may make necessary 
aianges 53 lg legal cgscfptions t_o correct errors and ensure accuracy. The consideration 
for me conveyance mustf equal t_o E fairmarket value gftlfi land plus the cost o_f ap: 
Q E lands t_o E conveyed, except for E13 highway right—of—way, are described 
(1) SWSW, Sect.-26, T58N, R2OW; 

Q The commissioner h_as determined thit th_e land E longer needed E 2m_y natu- 
Ll resource purpose and E ii: state’s land management interests would best E served 
if the land was returned to private ownership. 

Sec. 47. CONVEYANCE OF TAX—FORFEITED LAND BORDERING PUB- 
LIC WATER; SHERBURNE COUNTY. 

(a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 and 282.018, subdivision 1, 
and the public sale provisions of Minnesota. Statutes, chapter 282, the commissioner of 
Evenue may cmivey to the cofity of Sherburne for no consifiratfin the tax—forfeited 
131 borde-ri_ng pub1icTv§e?1-gi_ag i_s described i_n pfigfiph _(_C_); 

”" 

(b) The conveyance mustbe in a form approved by the attorney general and provide 
that the land reverts to the state if the county of SheEuHe stops using the End for the 
E1blic—pE)se descrfiemrfiaragrafii (d). The_conveyance@ rcasjeri/c§)tl1:esHeall 
mineral rights in the propgty. 

— 1 —— - — ~—— "H 
9 E lid t_o ‘ti, conveyed located Sherburne county Ed described as_: 

All that part of Government Lot 3 lying between county state—aid highway 
mrr_1b—<erE1i1d—Elk Lake, excepting therefrom the North 150 feet as measured 
along the_c<Wefi1e of county state—aid high\71y N umber_l:lc7cEed in Sec- 
tion 36TTownship 35-North, Range 27 West, Blue Hill Township, she‘r‘bEfiE 
E11731, Minnesota.—15urther that this—p—arce1 isfioptifi of Parcel Number 12, 
Sherburne county highway rEt—7—way platnWn@9_,_as recorded withE 
Sherburne county recorder’s office. 

—‘ _— 
Q TE county lia_s determined tlrLat me land needed for a road right—of—way. 
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Sec. 48. SALE OF TAX-FORFEITED LAND BORDERING PUBLIC WA- 
TER; STEARNS COUNTY. 

(a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 and 282.018, subdivision}, 
Stearns county may sell the tax—forfeited hand bordering public water that i_s described 
paragraph gc)_, 65$]: remaining provisions o_f Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282. 

Q E conveyance must be a form approved by th_e attorney general. 

Q The land may sold located Stearns county fli described _as_: 

Q L_ot E Block _1_, Jody Estates First Addition t_o Wakefield Township; 
Q Government Iigt 2 lying westerly of county state highway No; 22, le_ss the 

north 50 feet, Section 1_4, Township 122 North, Range 31 West, which must be sfl under 
Minnesota Statutes, section 282.01, subdivision 1% 
Q E Ii Holiday Heights Addition to E Township; 
Q the gait 202 f£e_t (_>‘_f west @ _fe_e_t of Government _L_.(_)t L Section g Township 

126 North, Range 34 West, which must b_e sold under Minnesota Statutes, section 282.01, 
subdivision fl 

(_52 I_.3t_s_ Q 30, Birchwood Shores Addition to Munson Township. 

9 '_l“_he county h_as determined E county’s land management interests would 
best be served lands were returned to private ownership. 

Sec. 49. LAND CONVEYANCES IN STEELE COUNTY. 
(_a) Notwithstanding Laws 1987, chapter £6, section L 9_f Owatonna shall 

quitclaim and convey to the state for no consideration the land described as: 

A_ll that part of the SE1/4 of the NEI/4 of Section 17, T 107 N, R 20 1N_, Steele county, 
Minnesota, described 

Commencing at the southeast corner of said NE1/4; thence S 88 degrees 31 minutes 43 
seconds W, ass—11rr?d bearing, 347.08 Tet3_ta_1ong the south lirfefi said NEW. to the TrF6 
Point of _B_eginning; thence S 88 degree?31 min1Fe_s 43 sec_oEls_VlT0.00 feeTalE1gfi1e 
south of said NE1/4; the_nEeN l degree-28 minutes-817 seconds“ W 110.00—f-eet; thenc_e N 88 degrees 31 minutes 43 seconds B 118.58 feet; thence S 41 dggrees 12 minutes 00 
Qacfids _1«; 142263 get 9 gig 3ru_e _1>£‘i3t 9g Beginning. ‘“ ‘ “ 

Containing 0.415 acre, more or less. 
Subject to easements and restrictions of record, any. 

@ E private owner o_f file land described paragraph shall quitclaim Ed convey to the state for no consideration the land described as: 
Out1ot_A _aLd Outlot E Ogle Addition. ‘ 

(c) After the conveyances described in paragraphs (a) and (b), the commissioner of 
adIniEtration—§a_ll quitclaim and convey_to the city ofOvVat_ofi§)'f no consideratifi 
die land described in paragraphfi. The landrevefificfihe state if thaifi is not used for 
m1_‘l§pT1—rposes and the paysfi 5'F'O“watonna~fToW1%J13E1fied"\/T11? 6‘r“n?lf>E6Véi 
ments. 
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£d_) After the conveyances described paragraphs (_eQ Q th_e commissionerg 
administration shall quitclaim and convey to the private owner described in paragraph (b) 
for no consideration th_e laid described paragraph 

(e) The land conveyances described in this section shall be in a form approved by th_e 
attorney general. 

Q The land conveyances described section fie t_o_ correct a_n inadvertent tres- 
pass on land conveyed by the state to the city of Owatonna under Laws 1987, chapter 146, 
section 1. 

Sec. 50. PRIVATE SALE OF TAX—FORFEITED LAND BORDERING PUB- 
LIC WATER AND WETLAND; TODD COUNTY. 

Subdivision PRIVATE SALE. (a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 
92.45 and 282.018, and the public sale provisions of Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282, 
Todd county may sell by private sale the tax—forfeited_land bordering public water or wet- 
land that is described paragraph £c_), under the remaining provisions of Minnesota Stat- 
utes, chapter 282. 

(J E conveyances must be a form approved Q tlg attorney general. 
(1) IE? land t_o _b_e conveyed located Todd county 31 described _eg 

(_1_) Lo_t § Block 1, Severson’s Addition, Section Q Township £9 North, RangeQ 
West; 

(2 Lot E Block L Sylvan Shores fl; Section §g Township 2 North, Range 82 
West; - 

(_3_) Q a Block 2, Fawn Lake Meadows, Section E Township 1_32 North, Range 
§_2 West; 

g4_) Lot 8_, Block E Fawn Lake Meadows, Section 3_0, Township _l3_2 North, Range 2 West; 
(_5_) Lglg Block é Fawn Lake Meadows, Section §_(£ Township 132 North, Range Q West; 
(_6_) I_.9t lg, Block §, Fawn Lake Meadows, Section E), Township 13_2 North, Range 

:32 West; 

Q_) Q L Block 4_, Fawn Lake Meadows, Section Township E2 North, Range 
322 West; , 

§8_) Lo_t % Block 3 Fawn Lake Meadows, Section E Township 13_2 North, Range 
3_2 West; 

Q2 I;o_t 19, Block 3 Fawn Lake Meadows, Section 29, Township E2 North, Range 
:52 West; 

§£)_) Lot 22, Block 4, Fawn Lake Meadows, Section 29, Township lg North, Range 
£2 West; 

(11) Lot 35, Block 4, Fawn Lake Meadows, Section 29, Township 132 North, Range 
32 West; 
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(12) Lot 15, Block 3, Pine Island Heights, Section 30, Township 132 North, Range 
32 w?;—_ _— T” _ 

(13) I;o_t E Block L Ein_e Island Heights, Section E, Township _1_32 North, Range 
32 West; @ I_.9t 39_, Block L Ei_ne_ Island Heights, Section 3_1, Township £2 North, Range 
3_2_ West; 

(_1_§_) E flit, Block ]_, Island Heights, Section 3_0, Township 132 North, Range 
32 West; 

(16) Lot 4, Block 9, Pine Island Heights, Section 31, Township 132 North, Range 32 
West; 

A 7 

(12) Eo_t _1_5_, Block 9_, Island Heights, Section 3_1, Township Q North, Range 
32 West; 

(18) lit 23, _l§l_0glg _9_, Island Heights, Section 33 Township 132 North, Range 
gg weT; @ E 1_5, Block 1_Q, _1_’_i_ne Island Heights, Section 3% Township 13_2 North, Range 
3_2_ West; 

QQ Iiot 22, Block lg, Island Heights, Section _3& Township 132 North, Range 
32 West; 

(21) I__,_c_)t 23, Block IE E Island Heights, Section 39, Township 132 North, Range 
32 West;

— 
Q2) E 1_.’i, Block §, Sylvan Shores South, Section Township 1_3_2North, Range 

32 West; 

Q3) L_.o_t 2], Block §, Sylvan Shores South, Section §, Township 132 North, Range 32 West; 

(E _I:ot 3% Block §,_ Sylvan Shores South, Section 31, Township _1_E2 North, Range 32 West; 

Q) Lo_t fig, Block § Sylvan Shores South, Section 31_, Township _1_3_2 North, Range 
32 West; @ lit fl Block g Sylvan Shores South, Section % Township 1_3_2_ North, Range 
32 West; 

(22) I__,_o_t 43, Block _S, Sylvan Shores South, Section 31, Township 132 North, Range 
32 West; 

' * 
3_2_ West; @ Lot49, Block S, Sylvan Shores South, Section 3_1_, Township 132 North, Range 
32 West; —— 

(30) Lot Block L Prairie River Heights, Section 35, Township 132 North, Range 
33 West; V 
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(3 1) Lot 21, Block L Prairie River Heights, Section 35, Township _13_2 North, Range 2 West; 
(Q lit % Block l_, Prairie River Heights, Section 3_5_, Township 1_3_2 North, Range 

3_3 West; 

(33) Lot_l§ Block fl Little Pine Shores, Section 36, Township E2 North, Range2 
West; El 

Q4) Lpt Block é Timber Ridge, Section Township E North, Range 3_3 
West. 

Q T_he_ county h2§ determined mat th_e county’s land management interests would 
best be served th_e lands were returned t_o private ownership. 

Subd. 2. PUBLIC SALE ALTERNATIVE. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, 
sections 9274-5 and 282.018, Todd county may sell any of the land described in subdivi- 
sion 1, pmagramc), by public sale undertfi §neE1iIEfiv§ons of Minnesota Stat- 
@~chapter county {lies not £1? t_lE lafli bl private fig —— 

Sec. 51. PRIVATE SALE OF TAX—FORFEITED LAND BORDERING PUB- 
LIC WATER; WABASHA COUNTY. ' 

(_a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 and 282.018, subdivision 1, 
_a_n_d me public s_al_e provisions of Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282, Wabasha county rial 
Elli private s_al_e t_o fie o_f Hammond E tax—forfeited h1_n_d bordering public water E described paragraph Q under th_e remaining provisions o_f Minnesota Statutes, 
chapter 282. 

(E3) The sale mustk a form approved b_y th_e attorney general and shall gt retain a 
reversionary interest t_o the state. E s‘.21l_e mg 133 for l_es§ gran Q13 appraised value pfgie 
land. 

(L) E13 land to he conveyed located Wabasha county an_d described gE 
1_3:SE£’§f:e£9I_L.9E_6__=*£“l1_<=E3S_‘1_2§E*:‘9_1fL<’_tZ;B._1°°kL9fl§_H__amm°“_d'. 

(_cl) The county E determined E th_e county’s 1_em_<i_ management interests would 
by E served Q3 lands were sfi t_o tl1_e o_f Hammond. 

. Sec. 52. PUBLIC SALE OF TAX—FORFEITED LAND BORDERING PUB- 
LIC WATER; WADENA COUNTY. 

(a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 and 282.018, subdivision 1, 
Wade_na county may sell die tax—forfeited land bordering public water that is described in 
paragraph Q under Q13 remaining provisions o_f Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282. 

Q3) T_h_e sales must E 2_1 form approved lg t11_e attorney general. The attorney gen- 
gal may make necessary changes t_o Q3 legal descriptions to correct errors a_nd ensure 
accuracy. 

9 I15 lands to 11-: sofl gag located Wadena county arg E described as_: 
(L) p_ar_t pf Government at _9_ commencing at me southeast corner o_f Government 

' 

I__.o_t thence South E feet; thence East 16$ t_o a point o_f beginning; thence @E 
feet; thence South 150 feet; thence West 84 feet; thence North to the point of beginning, 
Eion 14, TownshEl—§—§-North, Range? West (PID 03—Ol4_—1—2—60); 
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(2) part of Government Lot 10 commencing at the northwest corner; thence South 
300 rEét;’tE€ric‘e East 167 reefiiifelfe South 300 feéffilienee West 167 feet; thence North W kite the p<WoW3g_in_r1ing, Section 14fTowrEl1ip 1?3_5mr~t1f1i%1—fl—g-E>‘§EV3st (PID 
63?(fi’4‘:2"07I6); 

_ " -1 W 
(3) part of Government Lot 10 commencing at the northwest corner of said Lot 10; 

thencETEast_'2i)T) feet; thence S—o_u_tH100 feet to a point Efimginning; thence Eas_t—3~3()—1?ee% 
the Crow Wing river; thence southerly 100 feet along the Crow Wing river; thence West 
400 feet to a point due South of the poinTof t7e—ginning;_thence North 100 feet to the point 
6_r‘1;egTirfi1?g, seetTfi gr ToWns_hip i§§TIor:h, Range gg West (P1D‘o3‘JT1AT—7()'60); 

(4) part of Government Lot 10 commencing at the northwest corner of said Lot 10; 
thencfiifilfi feet; thence S-6—fith~300 feet; tl1ence_West 167 feet; thence No~rth"3'(Wf<3 
to the E>h1t_<)f T)_e_g_inning, SectioE4L,:Tow11shipF5~IW)r_tlf Range 33 We§—(15T5 
-03-:(‘)_l4~2070—)T 

_— —_ _ —— 
(5) part of Government Lot 10 commencing at the northwest corner of said Lot 10; 

thenc—e__E_z£t 200 feet; thence So'uth710O feet to a pointof beginning; tl1e11cel_3ast.71(—)0—f<et: 
more or 1ess,WtEG1'ow WinEer—;tfl1§.c—ebS5utl_1—fi)f)_feet along said 1‘iver§d1er1—c_eW7E 

—‘seum §_r@35nmmn?g;1He‘nT’"e Nemrim 
feet to the point of beginning, Section 14, Township 133 North, Range 33 West (E 
WOT47-'2‘080); 

~_ ~‘ ’_ _ —~ 
(6) part of Government Lot 10 commencing at the northwest corner of said Lot 10; 

thenc_e__E,_z1—:s_T2_(J—() feet; thence STth300 feet to a 1)o§1t-of beginning; thence—E@We.et_, 
more or less,T)—th—e.Crow Wing riveW1%e_S5ut—h.1T)0_feet along said rivei‘;We11c—e\?\Fst 

South Sfifie‘ ];Tc>_if1t—5f“lEnTr1g;E1ce Nortlfiflfi 
fetfi to the_1To—in’t7—o‘f'-_b5'e‘gfi1f1ing, SeTtion 14, fifiship 13-5 North, Range 33 West (PI—D 
6?:0_1.4-‘:2-140); 

— — ~— —‘ 

Q River Forest Acres Survey, acres o_f Government Lot 8, Section 10, 
Township _1I5_6 North, Range 33 West (PID 06—0O3—3100 El 06—010——2()70); _‘ 

@ Q L Section 5 Township _l_3_6_ North, Range 2 West, consisting of 41.78 acres 
(PID O6—OO4~l010); 

'- 

(9) Lot 2, Section 16, Township 137 North, Range 34 West, consisting of 47.75 acres 
(PID 07—Ol6—2020); 

(10) Lot4, Section 7, Township 137 North, Range 33 West, consisting of 5 1 .30 acres 
(PID 09—007—2040); 

(1 1) Lot 5, Section 7, Township 137 North, Range 33 West, consisting of 16.31 acres 
(PID 09—0O7~2030); 

Q2) the Northeast Quarter of th_e Southwest Quarter, Section 12, Township 137 
North, Range _3_3 West (PID 09—O12——3030); v 

_— 1 
(l_’_’>) the Southwest Quarter o_f th_e Southeast Quarter, Section 12, Township 137 

North, Range E West (PID O9—012—4010); — __' 

(lfl th_e Southeast Quarter of th_e Northwest Quarter, Section 1_3,_ Township 137 
North, Range Q West (PID O9—0l3~1030); —— 
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(_l_§2 fie Northeast Quarter o_f me Northwest Quarter, Section E Township lgz 
North, Range §§ West (PID 09—0l3—-2010); ail 

Q92-_11°_f_I:9_tz Block End &t91°fl_1; Block § beginning n_t 2 Point an th_n/can 
line of Hit 1, Block 5 Sharps Addition _2_lQ fit South of the northeast corner of said Lot 1; 
thence South 70 feet to .the north lineof said Lot 3; thence West 156 feet on the north line 
o_f Lot thence§1thea_s_terly of ‘beginni@c_iT_yo_TW—adena (P-15 
22—_480—0440). 

Q The county has determined % me county’s land management interests would 
best E served th_e lands were returned t_o private ownership. 

Sec. 53. PRIVATE SALE OF TAX—FORFEITED LAND BORDERING PUB- 
LIC WATER; WADENA COUNTY. 

(a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 and 282.018, subdivision 1, 
and tfipublic sale provisions of Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282, Wadena county mfi 
seTby—private SET; the tax—forfeited land bordering public watefifl is described in pg 
grapfifl under gig remaining provisions of Minnesota Statutes, clfipter

_ 

£b_) "_I‘_h_e conveyance must E a form approved by th_e attorney general. 

(c_) E laid t_o be conveyed located Wadena county and described as; lie; 
serve I;o_t §_, except me ea_st seven acres, Borchart’s Addition, o_f Wadena (PID 
22—600—0830). 

Q2 The county l_1§ determined ga_t fie county’s land management interests would 
best bf served E lands were returned to private ownership. 

Sec. 54. PRIVATE SALE OF TAX—FORFEITED LAND BORDERING PUB- 
LIC WATER; WASHINGTON COUNTY. 

(a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 and 282.018, subdivision 1, 
and the public sale provisions of Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282, Washington county 
fi?e"11 by private sale to an adj_acent landowner the tax—forfeited_land bordering public 
wat_e-r—th21—t_is describTdinE1ragraph (c), under tlgremaining pro}/—is_ions of Minnesota 
fifiesfcliapter 

_ —_ —_ _ 

Q E conveyance must E a form approved by th_e attorney general f_or rg l_es_s 
than £13 appraised value. 

(_c2T_l1e_ parcel of l_ar_1d that _n1_ay b_e conveyed located Washington county £12 
described _£§ Lot 6, Blocki Valley Hills, Section 12, Township 32 North, Range 21 West. 

Q E county ES determined ty E county’s land management interests would 
best be served if the land was returned to private ownership. 

Sec. 5 5. PRIVATE SALE OF TAX—FORFEITED LAND BORDERING WET- 
LAND; WASHINGTON COUNTY. 

(a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections l03F.535; 282.018, subdivision 
2; and—282.241, the public sale provisions of Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282, or other 
IavVt_o the conI:rary—,WashingtTn county shallsell by private sale to the ownerflgt-ime of 
forfeiture the tax—forfeited land bordering wetland that is described paragraph Q un~ 
de_r the rern—2fining provisions-9-: Minnesota Statutes,—ch7a_pter 

_— 
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(b) The sale must be in a form approved b_y E attorney general Q a consideration 
of taxes due on the property and any penalties, interest, and costs. 

£92 The l_a_rid_ to be conveyed located Washington county @ described asi E L’): Block _1_, Brandon Acres, o_f Hugo, identified § 32 number 
28-031-21-33-0012. 

(d) The county l_}_a_s_ determined the county’s land management interests‘ would 
best be served th_e lands were returned t_o private ownership. 

Sec. 56. PRIVATE SALE OF SURPLUS STATE LAND; WRIGHT COUNTY. 
(a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 94.09 and 94.10, the commission- 

er of natural resources may sell by private sale the surplus lands that are described in para- flfl (£1 
(b) The conveyances must be in a form approved by the attorney general forconsid- 

eraticfinfiss than the aprfiedfilucfihe lands. Th_e_c3st of any survey ofippraisal 
she! .b.:>7?dW L°—fl‘1_fl9<3 an °_71_?=? praised xaE>_ft—£-1=1.rT"..<1s- _ 
Q fl1_e_ lands t_o b_e conveyed a_re located Wright county a_ncl_ are described as; 
(1) beginning at a point 910 feet West and 612 feet South of the East 1/4 corner of 

Section14, Townslii—p_lWN5Ftl1—,R—m1,ga:28We§;_tlie?1ce SoutlT14T1egEeE1—6 minute—s 
East, 35Weet; thence S—outh 75 degrees lfminutes West, 100 feef thence North 14 de- 
Eswrrfimes West, 275.fiaet; thence_North 38 degree_s—29Enutes Eas—t,_1—2-t‘l._E'§_fe?t, 
t2 thipfl of beginning; aid_— 

_ — 1 
(2) beginning at a point 998 feet West and 555 feet South of the East 1/4 corner of 

Sectio—n 14, Townsl1—ip_11—S’_N(;rE,T{a—n_g7e—287V_<aF;tiie1_1Ee North_2S—de—g—rees_1_9 minutes 
West, 19()—feet; thence~N_orth 73 degrees T9 minutes West, 70.71~f‘eet; thence_South 28 
degi‘eesT9Tni—nt1tes East, 26 1 .43 feet; thenEeNorth 38 degrees 29 mEes East, 54.4 fee? 

Q_) The commissioner gs determined gait th_e lands fie no longer needed §(lr_ any 
natural resource purpose E that th_e state’s land management interests would bestE 
served tlg lands were sold t_o th_e adjoining landowner. 

Sec. 57. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section 1 is effective for eminent domain proceedings instituted after June 30, 1999. 

Sections 2, 4 to 12, 14, 17, 22 to 24, 33, 42, 49, _ar_1d 51 are effective the day following final 
enactme11_t_.7S'e_c:fit§1T1 iTei‘E<—:t_ive“oT1_tl1T:_clWfo1lo\7/irfipproval by_th_eEioodhue county 
board gig complia1i:—e_wit_h th_e pfifins o_r Minnesota sta:utes‘,‘s€€ion 645.021. 

Presented to the governor May 11, 1999 
Signed by the governor May 13, 1999, 1:30 p.m. 

CHAPTER 162—S.F.N0. 383 
An act relating to health occupations; clazifyirzg licensure requirements for the practice of 

midwifery; appropriating money; proposing coding for new law as Minnesota Statutes, chapter 
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